~ ) NSL ANALYSIS
FEOIAN BOURNE-PARICTONDON

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/10 ASSUMED 73.7 55.8 47.7 8.1 14.5
R2/10 ASSUMED 78.3 76.7 12.3 64.4 84.0
R3/10 ASSUMED 118.2 114.4 26.6 87.8 76.7
R1/11 ASSUMED 111.4 108.4 28.1 80.3 74.1
R2/11 ASSUMED 86.8 76.4 20.0 56.4 73.8
R3/11 ASSUMED 151.8 148.9 49.0 99.9 67.1
R4/10 ASSUMED 115.2 111.4 37.2 74.3 66.7
R5/10 ASSUMED 97.4 97.3 96.9 0.4 0.4
R4/11 ASSUMED 183.2 177.4 49.0 128.4 72.4
R5/11 ASSUMED 76.7 71.0 34.6 36.3 51.1
R6/11 ASSUMED 89.0 87.1 86.3 0.8 0.9
R1/20 ASSUMED 159.3 159.0 158.2 0.8 0.5
R2/20 ASSUMED 117.5 115.8 105.4 10.5 9.1
R1/21 ASSUMED 128.9 126.9 124.5 2.4 1.9
R2/21 ASSUMED 78.7 68.7 41.7 27.0 39.3
R3/21 ASSUMED 150.8 148.1 141.9 6.2 4.2
R3/20 ASSUMED 112.6 111.0 111.0 0.0 0.0
R4/21 ASSUMED 157.8 154.4 140.2 14.1 9.1
R5/21 ASSUMED 80.6 72.4 72.4 0.0 0.0
R6/21 ASSUMED 114.3 112.9 112.9 0.0 0.0
R1/30 LD 322.8 322.7 322.7 0.0 0.0
R2/30 LD 325.8 325.7 325.7 0.0 0.0
R3/30 LD 329.1 329.0 329.0 0.0 0.0
R1/31 BEDROOM 134.9 133.3 124.9 8.4 6.3
R2/31 BEDROOM 45.6 455 455 0.0 0.0
R3/31 BEDROOM 49.6 49.3 49.3 0.0 0.0
R4/31 BEDROOM 117.8 116.2 116.2 0.0 0.0
R5/31 BEDROOM 117.7 116.1 115.7 0.4 0.3
R6/31 BEDROOM 494 49.1 49.1 0.0 0.0



[ POUN |
—

Room

R1/40
R2/40
R3/40
R4/40
R9/40
R10/40
R1/41
R2/41
R3/41
R4/41
R5/41
R6/41
R7/41
R10/41
R11/41

R3/50
R4/50
R5/50
R7/50
R11/50
R12/50
R1/51
R2/51
R3/51
R4/51
R5/51
R6/51
R7/51
R10/51
R11/51

R1/60
R2/60

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

LD
LD
LD
KITCHEN
KITCHEN
KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LD
KITCHEN
KITCHEN

LD
KITCHEN

LD

BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LD
LD

Whole Room
sq ft

322.8
324.9
318.5
62.3
63.1
58.5
71.7
116.5
115.9
75.1
70.2
115.8
101.3
98.0
100.1

322.5
64.2
64.3

318.5
64.3

3235
56.0

111.4

111.0
55.8
55.7

109.8

116.7

117.6

116.9

321.7
318.8

NSL
Existing
sq ft

322.7
324.8
315.7
61.7
62.4
57.9
71.3
115.8
115.1
74.3
69.9
115.1
98.9
97.2
99.3

322.4
63.5
63.6

318.5
63.7

320.7
52.7

110.6

110.1
52.5
52.3

108.9

115.8

116.8

116.1

318.8
318.6

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

322.7
324.8
315.7
61.5
62.4
57.9
71.3
115.8
115.1
74.3
69.9
115.0
98.2
97.2
99.3

322.4
63.5
63.6

318.5
63.7

320.7
52.7

110.2

110.1
50.4
52.3

106.4

114.3

116.8

115.8

318.8
318.6

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.7
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
2.1
0.0
2.5
1.5
0.0
0.2

0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.7
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
4.0
0.0
2.3
1.3
0.0
0.2

0.0
0.0
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Room

R3/60
R1/61
R2/61
R3/61
R4/61
R5/61
R6/61

R1/170
R2/170
R3/170
R4/170
R5/170
R6/170
R1/171
R2/171
R3/171
R4/171
R5/171
R6/171

R1/180
R2/180
R3/180
R4/180
R1/181
R2/181
R3/181
R4/181
R1/182
R2/182
R3/182
R4/182
R1/183
R2/183
R3/183
R4/183

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

LD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

318.7
101.0
60.6
60.4
104.2
104.1
60.8

70.1
74.8
93.1
89.5
151.7
121.8
70.1
74.8
93.1
89.5
151.7
121.8

136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9

NSL
Existing
sq ft

318.7
100.4
59.9
59.6
103.5
103.3
60.0

68.4
73.1
90.4
84.9
147.6
119.0
68.0
74.8
90.4
85.5
149.3
119.3

136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7
136.8
91.4
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.4
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

318.7
100.0
59.9
59.6
103.5
103.3
60.0

40.2
43.2
55.6
65.6
142.9
118.6
41.2
74.8
52.7
65.8
142.8
118.8

136.8
91.2
136.8
89.3
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.0
136.8
91.4
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

28.2
29.9
34.9
19.4
4.7
0.4
26.8
0.0
37.7
19.7
6.5
0.5

0.0
0.1
0.0
0.4
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

41.2
40.9
386
22.9
3.2
0.3
39.4
0.0
41.7
23.0
4.4
0.4

0.0
0.1
0.0
0.4
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
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Room

R1/184
R2/184
R3/184
R4/184
R1/185
R2/185
R3/185
R4/185

R1/190
R9/190
R10/190
R1/191
R2/191
R8/191
R2/192

R4/190
R7/190
R8/190
R3/191
R4/191
R5/191
R1/192

R3/200
R4/200
R4/201
R2/202

R1/200
R2/200
R2/201

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

LIVINGROOM
LIVINGROOM
KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LIVINGROOM
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LIVINGROOM
KITCHEN
BEDROOM
ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM_TW
KITCHEN_TW
BEDROOM

Whole Room

sq ft

136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9

129.2
100.1
72.5
129.2
71.5
100.1
100.1

129.2
80.6
62.2

129.2
69.2
97.4
97.4

112.6
77.5
119.1
89.2

112.6
87.6
129.0

NSL ANALYSIS

DUU ! = UIND

NSL
Existing
sq ft

136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7
136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7

70.0
99.4
71.2
87.0
54.9
98.7
62.8

70.1
78.3
61.4
85.0
56.0
96.0
61.3

106.2
77.0
117.5
79.1

108.2
86.6
127.1

JIN

Proposed

sq ft

136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7
136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7

66.2
99.3
71.2
85.1
54.8
98.6
62.8

81.7
78.1
61.4
92.5
56.3
95.9
61.3

106.7
77.0
117.2
79.0

108.2
86.6
127.0

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

3.8
0.1
0.0
1.9
0.1
0.1
0.0

-11.6
0.1
0.0
-7.5
-0.3
0.1
0.0

-0.5
0.0
0.2
0.1

0.0
0.0
0.1

%Loss

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

5.4
0.1
0.0
2.2
0.2
0.1
0.0

-16.5
0.1
0.0
-8.8
-0.5
0.1
0.0

-0.5
0.0
0.2
0.1

0.0
0.0
0.1
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Room

R1/202

R1/330
R2/330
R3/330
R4/330
R5/330
R6/330
R7/330
R1/331
R2/331
R3/331
R4/331
R5/331
R6/331
R7/331
R8/331
R9/331
R10/331
R11/331
R12/331
R13/331
R14/331
R15/331
R16/331
R1/332
R2/332
R3/332
R4/332
R5/332
R6/332
R7/332
R8/332
R9/332
R10/332
R11/332
R12/332
R13/332
R14/332

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

ASSUMED

CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
SEMINAR_ROOM
GRAPHICS_PRODUCTS
MATERIALS_WORKSHOP
MUSIC_CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
WORK_ROOM
SIXTH_FORM_STUDY
SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL
SEMINAR_ROOM
SEMINAR_ROOM
SEMINAR_ROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
SEMINAR_ROOM
3D_ART_ROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
STAFF_ROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
STAFF_ROOM
CLASSROOM
CLASSROOM
SCIENCE_LAB
SCIENCE_LAB
SCIENCE_LAB
SCIENCE_LAB

Whole Room
sq ft

96.6

589.9
589.1
589.9
438.6
889.8
1047.6
741.3
590.5
590.5
589.7
590.5
596.9
239.3
729.8
1193.1
439.6
438.9
438.9
589.7
589.7
623.4
438.9
1041.5
590.3
586.2
594.1
590.5
261.3
613.3
633.9
525.7
624.1
589.7
897.8
897.1
894.3
893.6

NSL
Existing
sq ft

84.6

586.9
586.2
586.9
436.0
884.5
1037.7
737.5
587.5
587.3
586.8
587.5
590.6
2355
727.9
1189.6
436.8
436.2
436.3
586.8
586.8
619.9
436.1
1032.2
587.3
583.2
591.1
587.5
253.9
610.1
633.1
523.4
620.6
586.5
892.0
891.0
888.4
887.6

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

84.5

586.9
586.2
586.7
436.0
884.5
1037.7
737.5
587.5
587.3
586.5
587.5
590.6
2355
724.6
1189.6
380.9
415.9
432.1
586.8
586.8
619.9
436.1
1032.2
587.3
583.2
591.1
587.5
253.9
610.1
630.5
523.4
581.7
585.3
867.9
891.0
888.4
887.6

Loss
sq ft

0.1

0.0
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0
3.2
0.0
55.9
20.2
4.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
2.5
0.0
39.0
1.2
24.1
0.0
0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.1

0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
12.8
4.6
1.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.4
0.0
6.3
0.2
2.7
0.0
0.0
0.0
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Room

R1/320
R1/321
R1/322

R2/321
R2/322

R3/320
R3/321
R3/322

R4/320
R4/321
R4/322

R5/320
R5/321
R5/322

R1/310
R1/311
R1/312
R2/312

R2/310
R2/311

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

Whole Room
sq ft

150.7
150.7
150.7

150.7
150.7

150.7
150.7
150.7

150.7
150.7
150.7

150.7
150.7
150.7

202.4

202.4
84.9
103.6

198.4
198.4

NSL
Existing
sq ft

139.1
147.4
147.4

148.3
148.3

147.2
148.0
148.0

147.0
148.0
148.0

146.7
148.3
148.3

200.5
195.2
79.5
102.2

192.3
198.4

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

136.2
147.2
147.4

148.3
148.3

143.7
147.1
148.0

147.0
148.0
148.0

139.2
143.9
146.5

202.3
171.1
69.6
100.8

198.3
198.4

Loss
sq ft

3.0
0.3
0.0

0.0
0.0

3.6
0.9
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

7.5
4.4
1.8

-1.8

24.1
9.9
14

-6.0
0.0

%Loss

2.2
0.2
0.0

0.0
0.0

24
0.6
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

5.1
3.0
1.2

-0.9

12.3

12.5
14

3.1
0.0
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Room

R3/312
R4/312

R3/310
R3/311
R5/312
R6/312

R4/310
R4/311
R7/312
R8/312

R5/310
R5/311
R9/312
R10/312

R6/310
R6/311
R11/312
R12/312

R1/300
R1/301
R1/302

R2/301
R2/302

NSL ANALYSIS

UINDUIN

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

Whole Room
sq ft

102.6
82.0

198.4
198.4
82.1
102.5

198.6
198.6
102.8
82.1

198.9
198.9
82.9
102.2

199.4
199.4
102.6
83.0

104.8
118.3
118.3

129.2
129.2

NSL
Existing
sq ft

101.2
76.8

179.1
191.1
76.9

101.1

182.4
198.6
101.4
76.9

186.2
198.9
77.6
100.8

189.8

199.4

101.1
77.7

80.8
116.3
116.9

128.4
128.4

Proposed
sq ft

97.4
74.3

198.3
177.8
76.3
99.2

198.6
198.6
100.7
73.3

198.9
198.9
75.4
99.0

199.4

199.4

100.1
74.5

93.2
116.3
116.9

126.2
128.4

Loss
sq ft

3.8
2.5

-19.2
13.2
0.6
2.0

-16.1
0.0
0.6
3.6

-12.6
0.0
2.2
1.7

9.6
0.0
1.0
3.2

-12.4
0.0
0.0

2.3
0.0

%Loss

3.8
33

-10.7
6.9
0.8
2.0

-8.8
0.0
0.6
4.7

-6.8
0.0
2.8
1.7

-5.1
0.0
1.0
4.1

-15.3
0.0
0.0

1.8
0.0
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Room

R3/301
R3/302

R4/300
R4/301
R4/302

R5/300
R5/301
R5/302

R6/301
R6/302

R7/300
R7/301
R7/302

R8/300
R8/301
R8/302

R3/420
R5/420
R1/421
R2/421

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

129.1
129.1

114.6
129.1
129.1

114.6
129.0
129.0

129.0
129.0

114.6
128.9
128.9

114.9
129.1
129.1

161.4
177.0
68.9
76.5

NSL
Existing
sq ft

128.5
128.5

100.1
128.5
128.5

94.2
127.2
127.2

128.4
128.4

96.5
128.1
128.1

109.4
128.6
128.6

158.1
170.6
62.9
69.8

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

123.0
128.5

83.1
121.4
128.5

96.2
120.9
127.2

118.3
128.4

99.1
122.2
128.1

104.5
123.4
128.6

143.4
170.8
62.9
69.8

Loss
sq ft

5.5
0.0

17.1
7.2
0.0

-2.0
6.3
0.0

10.1
0.0

-2.6
5.9
0.0

49
5.2
0.0

14.6
-0.2
0.0

0.0

%Loss

4.3
0.0

17.1
5.6
0.0

-2.1
5.0
0.0

7.9
0.0

-2.7
4.6
0.0

4.5
4.0
0.0

9.2
-0.1
0.0
0.0



” ) NSL ANALYSIS
L FOMN | BOURNEPA arvrarars

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R3/421 ASSUMED 161.4 160.4 150.7 9.7 6.0
R5/421 ASSUMED 177.0 172.6 172.7 0.0 0.0
R1/441 BEDROOM 122.3 116.2 97.9 18.3 15.7
R1/442 BEDROOM 126.1 120.1 100.6 19.4 16.2
R2/441 BEDROOM 125.0 118.6 99.6 19.0 16.0
R2/442 BEDROOM 128.9 122.7 104.4 18.4 15.0
R3/441 BEDROOM 125.0 118.6 100.5 18.1 15.3
R3/442 BEDROOM 1289 122.7 105.0 17.8 14.5
R4/441 BEDROOM 125.0 118.4 101.5 16.9 14.3
R4/442 BEDROOM 128.9 122.3 105.7 16.6 13.6
R5/441 BEDROOM 125.0 118.4 101.4 17.0 14.4
R5/442 BEDROOM 1289 122.3 107.4 14.9 12.2
R6/441 BEDROOM 125.0 118.3 103.8 14.5 12.3
R6/442 BEDROOM 128.9 122.1 108.5 13.6 11.1
R7/441 BEDROOM 125.0 118.3 104.3 14.0 11.8
R7/442 BEDROOM 1289 122.0 109.1 12.9 10.6
R8/441 BEDROOM 122.6 116.1 104.0 12.1 10.4



” ) NSL ANALYSIS
L FOMN | BOURNEPA arvrarars

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R8/442 BEDROOM 126.4 119.8 110.4 9.4 7.8
R1/451 BEDROOM 125.0 118.4 111.1 7.4 6.3
R1/452 BEDROOM 128.9 122.3 116.7 5.6 4.6
R2/451 BEDROOM 125.0 118.4 112.9 5.6 4.7
R2/452 BEDROOM 1289 122.9 117.3 5.6 4.6
R3/451 BEDROOM 125.0 118.4 111.0 7.5 6.3
R3/452 BEDROOM 128.9 122.9 117.3 5.6 4.6
R4/451 BEDROOM 125.0 117.7 105.4 12.3 10.5
R4/452 BEDROOM 119.1 111.8 108.7 3.2 2.9
R5/451 ASSUMED 929 62.3 50.5 11.8 18.9
R6/451 BEDROOM 125.0 118.4 104.3 14.1 11.9
R5/452 ASSUMED 92.9 68.7 59.7 9.0 13.1
R6/452 BEDROOM 128.9 122.3 115.5 6.7 5.5
R7/451 BEDROOM 125.0 118.3 99.8 18.5 15.6
R7/452 BEDROOM 1289 122.0 109.0 13.0 10.7
R8/451 BEDROOM 125.0 118.3 83.8 34.6 29.2
R8/452 BEDROOM 128.9 122.0 96.8 25.2 20.7
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Room

R9/451
R9/452

R10/451
R10/452

R11/451
R12/451
R11/452
R12/452

R1/461
R1/462

R2/461
R2/462

R3/461
R3/462

R4/461
R4/462

R5/461
R5/462

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
ASSUMED
BEDROOM
ASSUMED

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

Whole Room
sq ft

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

125.0
93.1
128.9
93.1

122.3
126.1

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

NSL
Existing
sq ft

118.4
122.3

118.3
122.1

117.4
54.9
121.6
66.3

106.5
120.1

116.8
122.3

118.4
122.3

118.4
122.1

118.3
122.1

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

79.9
92.4

76.8
87.0

75.0
18.5
84.4
289

73.0
92.8

88.4
96.9

92.2
98.2

91.0
100.8

93.6
102.7

Loss
sq ft

38.5
29.9

41.6
35.1

42.4
36.4
37.2
37.4

335
27.3

28.4
254

26.3
24.0

27.4
213

24.8
19.3

%Loss

325
24.4

35.2
28.7

36.1
66.3
30.6
56.4

315
22.7

24.3
20.8

22.2
19.6

23.1
17.4

21.0
15.8
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Room

R6/461
R6/462

R7/461
R7/462

R8/461
R8/462

R1/470
R1/471
R2/472

R2/470
R3/470
R2/471
R3/472

R4/470
R3/471
R6/472

R5/470
R4/471
R7/472

NSL ANALYSIS

DUU ! =

UINDUIN

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

STUDY_BEDROOM
KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

Whole Room
sq ft

126.4
130.4

125.0
128.9

124.7
128.5

176.9
169.0
78.1

55.3
98.5
173.9
81.2

182.6
173.4
81.1

182.7
173.5
81.2

NSL
Existing
sq ft

119.7
123.6

118.3
122.0

118.1
121.9

176.5
168.3
75.5

54.3
97.5
173.9
78.6

181.2
173.4
78.6

181.3
170.9
78.6

Proposed
sq ft

97.9
106.6

99.5
107.8

99.2
107.5

160.9
168.3
75.1

40.2
72.4
173.9
78.4

163.8
173.4
78.2

167.0
151.2
78.1

Loss
sq ft

21.8
17.0

18.9
14.2

18.9
14.4

15.6
0.0
0.4

141

251
0.0
0.2

17.4
0.0
0.5

14.3
19.7
0.4

%Loss

18.2
13.8

16.0
116

16.0
11.8

8.8
0.0
0.5

26.0

25.7
0.0
0.3

9.6
0.0
0.6

7.9
11.5
0.5



~ ) NSL ANALYSIS
FEOIAN BOURNE-PARICTONDON

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R6/470 KITCHEN 184.3 182.8 169.9 12.9 7.1
R5/471 BEDROOM 175.0 172.5 141.4 31.1 18.0
R10/472 BEDROOM 81.1 78.5 78.1 0.4 0.5
R1/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 170.4 168.8 161.6 7.2 4.3
R1/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 170.4 170.4 163.8 6.5 3.8
R1/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 77.5 75.0 75.0 0.0 0.0
R2/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 169.2 169.2 165.1 4.1 2.4
R2/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 169.2 169.2 160.3 8.9 5.3
R4/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 78.0 78.0 0.0 0.0
R3/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 168.8 168.8 166.9 1.9 1.1
R3/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 168.8 168.8 168.3 0.5 0.3
R5/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 76.9 75.5 1.5 2.0
R4/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 118.7 114.4 101.3 13.1 11.5
R4/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 170.3 170.3 160.0 10.3 6.0
R8/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 77.7 77.7 0.0 0.0
R5/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 168.9 168.9 168.9 0.0 0.0
R5/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 168.9 168.9 168.9 0.0 0.0
R9/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 77.1 76.4 0.7 0.9
R6/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 169.9 168.6 168.6 0.0 0.0
R6/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 169.9 169.9 161.5 8.4 4.9
R12/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 77.5 77.5 0.0 0.0
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—

org

Room

R7/350
R7/351
R13/352

R1/500
R2/500
R3/500
R4/500
R1/501
R2/501
R3/501
R4/501
R5/501
R6/501
R7/501
R8/501
R9/501
R10/501
R1/502
R2/502
R3/502
R4/502
R5/502
R6/502
R7/502
R8/502
R9/502
R10/502
R1/503
R2/503
R3/503
R4/503
R5/503
R6/503
R7/503
R8/503
R9/503
R10/503

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

ASSUMED_KITCHEN
ASSUMED_BEDROOM
ASSUMED_BEDROOM

BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD

Whole Room
sq ft

170.3
170.3
80.7

149.7
353.5
97.4
142.0
244.4
116.9
119.7
124.8
130.9
126.3
301.0
110.6
125.1
324.8
244.4
116.9
119.7
124.8
130.9
126.3
301.0
110.6
125.1
324.8
244.4
116.9
119.7
124.8
130.9
126.3
301.0
110.6
125.1
324.8

NSL
Existing
sq ft

170.3
167.1
76.9

143.6
342.3
94.0
131.7
238.7
110.9
112.8
118.4
125.4
115.7
298.7
107.3
113.4
315.7
238.2
99.0
113.4
119.6
124.0
119.6
298.7
102.3
1219
316.0
238.7
110.9
112.8
118.4
125.4
115.7
298.7
107.3
113.4
318.6

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

170.3
167.1
76.1

143.6
342.3
60.6
99.2
231.6
93.0
83.5
89.4
107.2
65.9
270.0
96.1
65.0
312.0
2315
75.7
75.3
99.6
82.9
105.1
277.4
75.4
1119
298.0
2321
99.0
93.8
95.3
115.9
67.6
290.6
102.0
76.3
317.3

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.8

0.0
0.0
33.4
325
7.1
17.8
29.3
28.9
18.2
499
28.7
111
48.4
3.7
6.8
23.3
38.1
20.0
411
145
21.3
26.9
10.0
18.0
6.6
11.9
19.1
23.1
9.5
48.1
8.1
52
37.1
1.2

%Loss

0.0
0.0
1.0

0.0
0.0
35.5
24.7
3.0
16.1
26.0
24.4
145
431
9.6
10.3
42.7
1.2
2.9
23.5
33.6
16.7
33.1
121
7.1
26.3
8.2
5.7
2.8
10.7
16.9
19.5
7.6
41.6
2.7
4.8
32.7
0.4
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Room

R1/504
R2/504
R3/504
R1/505
R2/505
R3/505
R1/510
R2/510
R3/510
R4/510

R1/550
R2/550
R3/550
R5/550
R1/551
R2/551
R3/551
R5/551
R6/551
R1/552
R2/552
R3/552
R5/552
R6/552
R1/553
R2/553
R3/553
R5/553
R6/553
R1/554
R2/554
R3/554
R1/555
R2/555
R3/555

NSL ANALYSIS

UINDUIN

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD

LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LKD

LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LKD

LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LKD

LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LKD

BEDROOM?
BEDROOM?
LKD?
BEDROOM?
BEDROOM?
LKD?

Whole Room
sq ft

110.6
125.1
324.8
110.6
125.1
324.8
332.7
110.6
125.1
325.3

277.7
135.6
162.0
2815
299.3
130.2
129.2
134.6
2815
2531
128.1
129.2
134.6
2815
2531
128.1
129.2
134.6
2815
134.1
80.5
302.9
134.1
80.5
302.9

NSL
Existing
sq ft

102.3
1219
316.5
107.3
113.4
318.6
325.8
102.3
1219
315.9

275.3
130.8
160.3
278.5
296.7
126.3
128.3
133.1
278.9
251.7
1239
128.3
133.1
279.1
251.7
1239
128.3
133.1
279.1
132.4
77.6
302.8
133.6
78.2
302.8

Proposed
sq ft

89.5
114.0
314.3
103.6

76.6
318.6
272.4

65.6

98.7
286.4

260.6
98.9
96.6

269.4

284.8

101.0
89.9

104.1

274.7

248.7

100.9
91.1

105.7

2771

249.5

103.7
93.6

108.0

279.0

131.8
61.9

302.7

133.5
68.4

302.7

Loss
sq ft

12.8
7.8
2.2
3.7

36.7
0.0

53.4

36.7

23.2

29.5

146
319
63.7
9.0
11.9
25.3
38.4
28.9
4.1
3.0
23.0
37.3
27.4
2.0
2.1
20.2
34.7
25.1
0.1
0.6
15.8
0.0
0.1
9.8
0.0

%Loss

125
6.4
0.7
3.4

32.4
0.0

16.4

35.9

19.0
9.3

53
24.4
39.7

3.2

4.0
20.0
29.9
21.7

1.5

1.2
18.6
29.1
20.6

0.7

0.8
16.3
27.0
18.9

0.0

0.5
20.4

0.0

0.1
12,5

0.0
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Room

R1/571
R2/571
R3/571

R1/581
R2/581

R1/591
R1/592

R1/600
R2/600
R1/601
R2/601

R1/610
R1/611
R2/611

R1/620
R1/621
R2/621

R1/630
R1/631
R2/631

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

LIVINGROOM
ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM
KITCHEN
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

LKD
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

84.3
79.8
66.3

71.0
71.0

161.0
105.2

164.1
111.0
124.0
108.5

198.3
124.2
123.0

194.4
118.3
122.6

390.5
122.0
1223

NSL
Existing
sq ft

84.0
69.7
65.4

64.0
70.0

161.0
95.3

162.6
108.0
116.3
104.3

196.5
120.4
114.0

193.1
114.8
113.7

384.7
118.5
113.5

NSL ANALYSIS

N

JIN

Proposed
sq ft

83.4
65.7
65.4

47.2
70.0

160.4
83.3

106.1
106.5
62.3
73.1

174.6
55.8
63.4

167.8
57.7
70.4

2457
86.3
86.0

Loss
sq ft

0.7
3.9
0.0

16.8
0.0

0.6
121

56.5
1.5
54.0
31.2

21.9
64.5
50.6

25.3
57.1
43.2

139.0
32.2
27.5

%Loss

0.8
5.6
0.0

26.3
0.0

0.4
12.7

34.7
1.4
46.4
29.9

111
53.6
44.4

131
49.7
38.0

36.1
27.2
24.2
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Room

R1/640
R1/641
R2/641

R1/650
R2/650
R1/651
R2/651

NSL ANALYSIS

DUU ! =

UINDUIN

EXINTING VN PROPOSNED [VIANTERPLAN PIOL A PIOIHPIOL K |

Room Use

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

215.6
117.9
119.4

150.4
121.4
126.5
145.2

NSL
Existing
sq ft

214.6
114.5
108.9

145.6
121.3
122.6
140.7

Proposed
sq ft

212.7
106.5
93.9

116.3
117.8
107.4
132.6

Loss
sq ft

1.8
8.0
14.9

29.3
3.5
15.2
8.1

%Loss

0.8
7.0
13.7

20.1
2.9
12.4
5.8



~ ) NSL ANALYSIS
FEOIAN BOURNEPARITONDON

e ______PROUOPOSNED IVIANIERPLAN 25/ 10/271 VN PROPOSNSED IVIANIERPLAN 18/U%/22 ]

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/80 BEDROOM 134.5 107.7 107.7 0.0 0.0
R2/80 BEDROOM 142.7 104.9 104.9 0.0 0.0
R3/80 LD 211.9 159.6 159.6 0.0 0.0
R5/80 KITCHEN 84.7 442 442 0.0 0.0
R6/80 KITCHEN 83.6 75.7 75.7 0.0 0.0
R9/80 DINING 175.5 172.9 172.9 0.0 0.0
R1/81 LKD 229.1 221.8 221.8 0.0 0.0
R2/81 BEDROOM 139.5 111.7 111.7 0.0 0.0
R3/81 BEDROOM 142.6 86.9 86.9 0.0 0.0
R4/81 LKD 227.0 214.2 214.2 0.0 0.0
R5/81 LD 216.4 163.7 163.7 0.0 0.0
R7/81 BEDROOM 88.2 46.3 46.3 0.0 0.0
R8/81 BEDROOM 83.3 78.7 78.7 0.0 0.0
R10/81 LIVINGROOM 191.0 187.8 187.8 0.0 0.0
R1/82 LKD 229.1 222.2 222.2 0.0 0.0
R2/82 BEDROOM 139.5 120.7 120.7 0.0 0.0
R3/82 BEDROOM 142.6 88.6 88.6 0.0 0.0
R4/82 LKD 227.0 217.9 217.9 0.0 0.0
R5/82 LD 216.4 164.6 164.6 0.0 0.0
R6/82 BEDROOM 125.6 119.9 119.9 0.0 0.0
R7/82 BEDROOM 83.5 79.2 79.2 0.0 0.0
R9/82 BEDROOM 184.5 178.0 178.0 0.0 0.0
R1/83 LKD 229.1 222.4 222.4 0.0 0.0
R2/83 BEDROOM 139.5 120.7 120.7 0.0 0.0
R3/83 BEDROOM 142.6 88.9 88.9 0.0 0.0
R4/83 LKD 227.0 219.0 219.0 0.0 0.0
R5/83 LD 216.4 164.5 164.5 0.0 0.0
R6/83 BEDROOM 118.8 103.2 103.2 0.0 0.0
R1/84 LKD 232.4 223.4 223.4 0.0 0.0
R2/84 BEDROOM 139.5 129.4 129.4 0.0 0.0
R3/84 BEDROOM 141.6 136.9 136.9 0.0 0.0
R4/84 LKD 239.6 235.1 235.1 0.0 0.0
R1/85 LKD 232.4 232.4 232.4 0.0 0.0
R2/85 BEDROOM 139.5 138.2 138.2 0.0 0.0
R3/85 BEDROOM 141.6 140.5 140.5 0.0 0.0
R4/85 LKD 239.6 238.9 238.9 0.0 0.0



~ ) NSL ANALYSIS
FEOIAN BOURNEPARITONDON

e ______PROUOPOSNED IVIANIERPLAN 25/ 10/271 VN PROPOSNSED IVIANIERPLAN 18/U%/22 ]

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/10 ASSUMED 73.7 47.7 47.7 0.0 0.0
R2/10 ASSUMED 78.3 12.3 12.3 0.0 0.0
R3/10 ASSUMED 118.2 26.6 26.6 0.0 0.0
R1/11 ASSUMED 111.4 28.1 28.1 0.0 0.0
R2/11 ASSUMED 86.8 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0
R3/11 ASSUMED 151.8 49.0 49.0 0.0 0.0
R4/10 ASSUMED 115.2 37.2 37.2 0.0 0.0
R5/10 ASSUMED 97.4 96.9 96.9 0.0 0.0
R4/11 ASSUMED 183.2 49.0 49.0 0.0 0.0
R5/11 ASSUMED 76.7 34.6 34.6 0.0 0.0
R6/11 ASSUMED 89.0 86.3 86.3 0.0 0.0
R1/20 ASSUMED 159.3 158.2 158.2 0.0 0.0
R2/20 ASSUMED 117.5 105.4 105.4 0.0 0.0
R1/21 ASSUMED 128.9 124.5 124.5 0.0 0.0
R2/21 ASSUMED 78.7 41.7 41.7 0.0 0.0
R3/21 ASSUMED 150.8 141.9 141.9 0.0 0.0
R3/20 ASSUMED 112.6 111.0 111.0 0.0 0.0
R4/21 ASSUMED 157.8 140.2 140.2 0.0 0.0
R5/21 ASSUMED 80.6 72.4 72.4 0.0 0.0
R6/21 ASSUMED 114.3 112.9 112.9 0.0 0.0
R1/30 LD 322.8 322.7 322.7 0.0 0.0
R2/30 LD 325.8 325.7 325.7 0.0 0.0
R3/30 LD 329.1 329.0 329.0 0.0 0.0
R1/31 BEDROOM 134.9 124.9 124.9 0.0 0.0
R2/31 BEDROOM 45.6 455 455 0.0 0.0
R3/31 BEDROOM 49.6 49.3 49.3 0.0 0.0
R4/31 BEDROOM 117.8 116.2 116.2 0.0 0.0
R5/31 BEDROOM 117.7 115.7 115.7 0.0 0.0
R6/31 BEDROOM 494 49.1 49.1 0.0 0.0



[ POUN |
—

e ______PROUOPOSNED IVIANIERPLAN 25/ 10/271 VN PROPOSNSED IVIANIERPLAN 18/U%/22 ]

Room

R1/40
R2/40
R3/40
R4/40
R9/40
R10/40
R1/41
R2/41
R3/41
R4/41
R5/41
R6/41
R7/41
R10/41
R11/41

R3/50
R4/50
R5/50
R7/50
R11/50
R12/50
R1/51
R2/51
R3/51
R4/51
R5/51
R6/51
R7/51
R10/51
R11/51

R1/60
R2/60

Room Use

LD
LD
LD
KITCHEN
KITCHEN
KITCHEN
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LD
KITCHEN
KITCHEN

LD
KITCHEN

LD

BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

LD
LD

Whole Room
sq ft

322.8
324.9
318.5
62.3
63.1
58.5
71.7
116.5
115.9
75.1
70.2
115.8
101.3
98.0
100.1

322.5
64.2
64.3

318.5
64.3

3235
56.0

111.4

111.0
55.8
55.7

109.8

116.7

117.6

116.9

321.7
318.8

NSL
Existing
sq ft

322.7
324.8
315.7
61.5
62.4
57.9
71.3
115.8
115.1
74.3
69.9
115.0
98.2
97.2
99.3

322.4
63.5
63.6

318.5
63.7

320.7
52.7

110.2

110.1
50.4
52.3

106.4

114.3

116.8

115.8

318.8
318.6

NSL ANALYSIS

NLJ

UIN

Proposed
sq ft

322.7
324.8
315.7
61.5
62.4
57.9
71.3
115.8
115.1
74.3
69.9
115.0
98.2
97.2
99.3

322.4
63.5
63.6

318.5
63.7

320.7
52.7

110.2

110.1
50.4
52.3

106.4

114.3

116.8

115.8

318.8
318.6

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
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Room

R3/60
R1/61
R2/61
R3/61
R4/61
R5/61
R6/61

R1/170
R2/170
R3/170
R4/170
R5/170
R6/170
R1/171
R2/171
R3/171
R4/171
R5/171
R6/171

R1/180
R2/180
R3/180
R4/180
R1/181
R2/181
R3/181
R4/181
R1/182
R2/182
R3/182
R4/182
R1/183
R2/183
R3/183
R4/183

Room Use

LD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

318.7
101.0
60.6
60.4
104.2
104.1
60.8

70.1
74.8
93.1
89.5
151.7
121.8
70.1
74.8
93.1
89.5
151.7
121.8

136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9
136.8
93.9

NSL
Existing
sq ft

318.7
100.0
59.9
59.6
103.5
103.3
60.0

40.2
43.2
55.6
65.6
142.9
118.6
41.2
74.8
52.7
65.8
142.8
118.8

136.8
91.2
136.8
89.3
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.0
136.8
91.4
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7

NSL ANALYSIS

NLJ

UIN

Proposed
sq ft

318.7
100.0
59.9
59.6
103.5
103.3
60.0

40.2
43.2
55.6
65.6
142.9
118.6
41.2
74.8
52.7
65.8
142.8
118.8

136.8
91.2
136.8
89.3
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.0
136.8
91.4
136.8
91.2
136.8
91.4
136.8
89.7

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/184 136.8 136.8 136.8 0.0 0.0
R2/184 93.9 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0
R3/184 136.8 136.8 136.8 0.0 0.0
R4/184 93.9 89.7 89.7 0.0 0.0
R1/185 136.8 136.8 136.8 0.0 0.0
R2/185 93.9 91.4 91.4 0.0 0.0
R3/185 136.8 136.8 136.8 0.0 0.0
R4/185 93.9 89.7 89.7 0.0 0.0
R1/190 LIVINGROOM 129.2 66.2 66.2 0.0 0.0
R9/190 LIVINGROOM 100.1 99.3 99.3 0.0 0.0
R10/190 KITCHEN 72.5 71.2 71.2 0.0 0.0
R1/191 BEDROOM 129.2 85.1 85.1 0.0 0.0
R2/191 BEDROOM 71.5 54.8 54.8 0.0 0.0
R8/191 BEDROOM 100.1 98.6 98.6 0.0 0.0
R2/192 100.1 62.8 62.8 0.0 0.0
R4/190 LIVINGROOM 129.2 81.7 81.7 0.0 0.0
R7/190 ASSUMED 80.6 78.1 78.1 0.0 0.0
R8/190 ASSUMED 62.2 61.4 61.4 0.0 0.0
R3/191 BEDROOM 129.2 92.5 92.5 0.0 0.0
R4/191 BEDROOM 69.2 56.3 56.3 0.0 0.0
R5/191 BEDROOM 97.4 95.9 95.9 0.0 0.0
R1/192 97.4 61.3 61.3 0.0 0.0
R3/200 LIVINGROOM 112.6 106.7 106.7 0.0 0.0
R4/200 KITCHEN 77.5 77.0 77.0 0.0 0.0
R4/201 BEDROOM 119.1 117.2 117.2 0.0 0.0
R2/202 ASSUMED 89.2 79.0 79.0 0.0 0.0
R1/200 LIVINGROOM_TW 112.6 108.2 108.2 0.0 0.0
R2/200 KITCHEN_TW 87.6 86.6 86.6 0.0 0.0
R2/201 BEDROOM 129.0 127.0 127.0 0.0 0.0
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/202 ASSUMED 96.6 84.5 84.5 0.0 0.0
R1/330 CLASSROOM 589.9 586.9 586.9 0.0 0.0
R2/330 CLASSROOM 589.1 586.2 586.2 0.0 0.0
R3/330 CLASSROOM 589.9 586.7 586.7 0.0 0.0
R4/330 SEMINAR_ROOM 438.6 436.0 436.0 0.0 0.0
R5/330 GRAPHICS_PRODUCTS 889.8 884.5 884.5 0.0 0.0
R6/330 MATERIALS_WORKSHOP 1047.6 1037.7 1037.7 0.0 0.0
R7/330 MUSIC_CLASSROOM 741.3 737.5 737.5 0.0 0.0
R1/331 CLASSROOM 590.5 587.5 587.5 0.0 0.0
R2/331 CLASSROOM 590.5 587.3 587.3 0.0 0.0
R3/331 CLASSROOM 589.7 586.5 586.5 0.0 0.0
R4/331 CLASSROOM 590.5 587.5 587.5 0.0 0.0
R5/331 CLASSROOM 596.9 590.6 590.6 0.0 0.0
R6/331 WORK_ROOM 239.3 2355 2355 0.0 0.0
R7/331 SIXTH_FORM_STUDY 729.8 724.6 724.6 0.0 0.0
R8/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 1193.1 1189.6 1189.6 0.0 0.0
R9/331 SEMINAR_ROOM 439.6 380.9 380.9 0.0 0.0
R10/331 SEMINAR_ROOM 438.9 415.9 415.9 0.0 0.0
R11/331 SEMINAR_ROOM 438.9 432.1 432.1 0.0 0.0
R12/331 CLASSROOM 589.7 586.8 586.8 0.0 0.0
R13/331 CLASSROOM 589.7 586.8 586.8 0.0 0.0
R14/331 CLASSROOM 623.4 619.9 619.9 0.0 0.0
R15/331 SEMINAR_ROOM 438.9 436.1 436.1 0.0 0.0
R16/331 3D_ART_ROOM 1041.5 1032.2 1032.2 0.0 0.0
R1/332 CLASSROOM 590.3 587.3 587.3 0.0 0.0
R2/332 CLASSROOM 586.2 583.2 583.2 0.0 0.0
R3/332 CLASSROOM 594.1 591.1 591.1 0.0 0.0
R4/332 CLASSROOM 590.5 587.5 587.5 0.0 0.0
R5/332 STAFF_ROOM 261.3 253.9 253.9 0.0 0.0
R6/332 CLASSROOM 613.3 610.1 610.1 0.0 0.0
R7/332 CLASSROOM 633.9 630.5 630.5 0.0 0.0
R8/332 STAFF_ROOM 525.7 523.4 523.4 0.0 0.0
R9/332 CLASSROOM 624.1 581.7 581.7 0.0 0.0
R10/332 CLASSROOM 589.7 585.3 585.3 0.0 0.0
R11/332 SCIENCE_LAB 897.8 867.9 867.9 0.0 0.0
R12/332 SCIENCE_LAB 897.1 891.0 891.0 0.0 0.0
R13/332 SCIENCE_LAB 894.3 888.4 888.4 0.0 0.0
R14/332 SCIENCE_LAB 893.6 887.6 887.6 0.0 0.0



” ) NSL ANALYSIS
L FOMN | BOURNEPA arvsarars

e ______PROUOPOSNED IVIANIERPLAN 25/ 10/271 VN PROPOSNSED IVIANIERPLAN 18/U%/22 ]

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/320 150.7 136.2 136.2 0.0 0.0
R1/321 150.7 147.2 147.2 0.0 0.0
R1/322 150.7 147.4 147.4 0.0 0.0
R2/321 150.7 148.3 148.3 0.0 0.0
R2/322 150.7 148.3 148.3 0.0 0.0
R3/320 150.7 143.7 143.7 0.0 0.0
R3/321 150.7 147.1 147.1 0.0 0.0
R3/322 150.7 148.0 148.0 0.0 0.0
R4/320 150.7 147.0 147.0 0.0 0.0
R4/321 150.7 148.0 148.0 0.0 0.0
R4/322 150.7 148.0 148.0 0.0 0.0
R5/320 150.7 139.2 139.2 0.0 0.0
R5/321 150.7 143.9 143.9 0.0 0.0
R5/322 150.7 146.5 146.5 0.0 0.0
R1/310 202.4 202.3 202.3 0.0 0.0
R1/311 202.4 171.1 171.1 0.0 0.0
R1/312 84.9 69.6 69.6 0.0 0.0
R2/312 103.6 100.8 100.8 0.0 0.0
R2/310 198.4 198.3 198.3 0.0 0.0
R2/311 198.4 198.4 198.4 0.0 0.0
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Room

R3/312
R4/312

R3/310
R3/311
R5/312
R6/312

R4/310
R4/311
R7/312
R8/312

R5/310
R5/311
R9/312
R10/312

R6/310
R6/311
R11/312
R12/312

R1/300
R1/301
R1/302

R2/301
R2/302

Room Use

Whole Room
sq ft

102.6
82.0

198.4
198.4
82.1
102.5

198.6
198.6
102.8
82.1

198.9
198.9
82.9
102.2

199.4
199.4
102.6
83.0

104.8
118.3
118.3

129.2
129.2

NSL
Existing
sq ft

97.4
74.3

198.3
177.8
76.3
99.2

198.6

198.6

100.7
73.3

198.9
198.9
75.4
99.0

199.4

199.4

100.1
74.5

93.2
116.3
116.9

126.2
128.4
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Proposed
sq ft

97.4
74.3

198.3
177.8
76.3
99.2

198.6

198.6

100.7
73.3

198.9
198.9
75.4
99.0

199.4

199.4

100.1
74.5

93.2
116.3
116.9

126.2
128.4

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R3/301 129.1 123.0 123.0 0.0 0.0
R3/302 129.1 128.5 128.5 0.0 0.0
R4/300 114.6 83.1 83.1 0.0 0.0
R4/301 129.1 121.4 121.4 0.0 0.0
R4/302 129.1 128.5 128.5 0.0 0.0
R5/300 114.6 96.2 96.2 0.0 0.0
R5/301 129.0 120.9 120.9 0.0 0.0
R5/302 129.0 127.2 127.2 0.0 0.0
R6/301 129.0 118.3 118.3 0.0 0.0
R6/302 129.0 128.4 128.4 0.0 0.0
R7/300 114.6 99.1 99.1 0.0 0.0
R7/301 1289 122.2 122.2 0.0 0.0
R7/302 128.9 128.1 128.1 0.0 0.0
R8/300 114.9 104.5 104.5 0.0 0.0
R8/301 129.1 123.4 123.4 0.0 0.0
R8/302 129.1 128.6 128.6 0.0 0.0
R3/420 ASSUMED 161.4 143.6 143.4 0.2 0.1
R5/420 ASSUMED 177.0 170.6 170.8 -0.2 -0.1
R1/421 ASSUMED 68.9 62.9 62.9 0.0 0.0
R2/421 ASSUMED 76.5 69.8 69.8 0.0 0.0
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R3/421 ASSUMED 161.4 150.9 150.7 0.2 0.1
R5/421 ASSUMED 177.0 172.7 172.7 0.0 0.0
R1/441 BEDROOM 122.3 97.9 97.9 0.0 0.0
R1/442 BEDROOM 126.1 101.1 100.6 0.5 0.5
R2/441 BEDROOM 125.0 100.3 99.6 0.6 0.6
R2/442 BEDROOM 128.9 104.6 104.4 0.2 0.2
R3/441 BEDROOM 125.0 100.2 100.5 -0.2 -0.2
R3/442 BEDROOM 1289 105.7 105.0 0.7 0.7
R4/441 BEDROOM 125.0 101.2 101.5 -0.3 -0.3
R4/442 BEDROOM 128.9 106.2 105.7 0.5 0.5
R5/441 BEDROOM 125.0 101.6 101.4 0.2 0.2
R5/442 BEDROOM 1289 107.6 107.4 0.3 0.3
R6/441 BEDROOM 125.0 104.1 103.8 0.3 0.3
R6/442 BEDROOM 128.9 108.9 108.5 0.5 0.5
R7/441 BEDROOM 125.0 104.8 104.3 0.5 0.5
R7/442 BEDROOM 1289 109.7 109.1 0.5 0.5
R8/441 BEDROOM 122.6 104.2 104.0 0.2 0.2
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Room

R8/442

R1/451
R1/452

R2/451
R2/452

R3/451
R3/452

R4/451
R4/452

R5/451
R6/451
R5/452
R6/452

R7/451
R7/452

R8/451
R8/452

Room Use

BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

ASSUMED
BEDROOM
ASSUMED
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

BEDROOM
BEDROOM

Whole Room
sq ft

126.4

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

125.0
119.1

92.9
125.0
92.9
128.9

125.0
128.9

125.0
128.9

NSL
Existing
sq ft

110.7

111.3
116.7

113.3
117.5

112.1
117.4

107.7
109.0

52.6
106.7
60.8
116.0

102.8
112.1

94.7
104.4
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Proposed
sq ft

110.4

1111
116.7

112.9
117.3

111.0
117.3

105.4
108.7

50.5
104.3
59.7
115.5

99.8
109.0

83.8
96.8

Loss
sq ft

0.3

0.2
0.0

0.4
0.2

1.2
0.1

2.2
0.3

2.1
2.4
1.1
0.4

3.0
3.1

10.9
7.6

%Loss

0.3

0.2
0.0

0.4
0.2

1.1
0.1

2.0
0.3

4.0
2.2
1.8
0.3

2.9
2.8

11.5
7.3



” ) NSL ANALYSIS
L FOMN | BOURNEPA arvsarars

e ______PROUOPOSNED IVIANIERPLAN 25/ 10/271 VN PROPOSNSED IVIANIERPLAN 18/U%/22 ]

NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R9/451 BEDROOM 125.0 87.4 79.9 7.5 8.6
R9/452 BEDROOM 128.9 98.7 92.4 6.3 6.4
R10/451 BEDROOM 125.0 83.6 76.8 6.8 8.1
R10/452 BEDROOM 1289 92.9 87.0 5.9 6.4
R11/451 BEDROOM 125.0 79.1 75.0 4.0 5.1
R12/451 ASSUMED 93.1 18.5 18.5 0.0 0.0
R11/452 BEDROOM 1289 88.8 84.4 4.4 5.0
R12/452 ASSUMED 93.1 28.9 28.9 0.0 0.0
R1/461 BEDROOM 122.3 76.0 73.0 3.1 4.1
R1/462 BEDROOM 126.1 95.2 92.8 2.4 2.5
R2/461 BEDROOM 125.0 90.2 88.4 1.8 2.0
R2/462 BEDROOM 128.9 99.4 96.9 2.5 2.5
R3/461 BEDROOM 125.0 92.2 92.2 0.0 0.0
R3/462 BEDROOM 1289 98.9 98.2 0.7 0.7
R4/461 BEDROOM 125.0 91.0 91.0 0.0 0.0
R4/462 BEDROOM 128.9 100.8 100.8 0.0 0.0
R5/461 BEDROOM 125.0 93.6 93.6 0.0 0.0
R5/462 BEDROOM 1289 102.7 102.7 0.0 0.0
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R6/461 BEDROOM 126.4 97.9 97.9 0.0 0.0
R6/462 BEDROOM 130.4 106.6 106.6 0.0 0.0
R7/461 BEDROOM 125.0 99.5 99.5 0.0 0.0
R7/462 BEDROOM 128.9 107.8 107.8 0.0 0.0
R8/461 BEDROOM 124.7 100.2 99.2 1.0 1.0
R8/462 BEDROOM 128.5 109.1 107.5 1.6 1.5
R1/470 KITCHEN 176.9 160.9 160.9 0.0 0.0
R1/471 BEDROOM 169.0 168.3 168.3 0.0 0.0
R2/472 BEDROOM 78.1 75.5 75.1 0.4 0.5
R2/470 STUDY_BEDROOM 55.3 43.0 40.2 2.8 6.5
R3/470 KITCHEN 98.5 76.5 72.4 4.1 5.4
R2/471 BEDROOM 173.9 173.9 173.9 0.0 0.0
R3/472 BEDROOM 81.2 78.6 78.4 0.2 0.3
R4/470 KITCHEN 182.6 163.8 163.8 0.0 0.0
R3/471 BEDROOM 173.4 173.4 173.4 0.0 0.0
R6/472 BEDROOM 81.1 78.6 78.2 0.5 0.6
R5/470 KITCHEN 182.7 167.0 167.0 0.0 0.0
R4/471 BEDROOM 173.5 152.9 151.2 1.7 1.1
R7/472 BEDROOM 81.2 78.6 78.1 0.4 0.5
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R6/470 KITCHEN 184.3 169.9 169.9 0.0 0.0
R5/471 BEDROOM 175.0 142.3 141.4 0.9 0.6
R10/472 BEDROOM 81.1 78.5 78.1 0.4 0.5
R1/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 170.4 161.6 161.6 0.0 0.0
R1/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 170.4 168.3 163.8 4.5 2.7
R1/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 77.5 75.0 75.0 0.0 0.0
R2/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 169.2 165.1 165.1 0.0 0.0
R2/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 169.2 166.2 160.3 5.9 3.5
R4/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 78.0 78.0 0.0 0.0
R3/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 168.8 167.0 166.9 0.1 0.1
R3/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 168.8 168.6 168.3 0.3 0.2
R5/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 76.9 75.5 1.5 2.0
R4/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 118.7 101.7 101.3 0.4 0.4
R4/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 170.3 166.7 160.0 6.6 4.0
R8/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 77.7 77.7 0.0 0.0
R5/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 168.9 168.9 168.9 0.0 0.0
R5/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 168.9 168.9 168.9 0.0 0.0
R9/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 77.1 76.4 0.7 0.9
R6/350 ASSUMED_KITCHEN 169.9 168.6 168.6 0.0 0.0
R6/351 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 169.9 166.7 161.5 5.2 3.1
R12/352 ASSUMED_BEDROOM 80.7 77.5 77.5 0.0 0.0
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org

Room

R7/350
R7/351
R13/352

R1/500
R2/500
R3/500
R4/500
R1/501
R2/501
R3/501
R4/501
R5/501
R6/501
R7/501
R8/501
R9/501
R10/501
R1/502
R2/502
R3/502
R4/502
R5/502
R6/502
R7/502
R8/502
R9/502
R10/502
R1/503
R2/503
R3/503
R4/503
R5/503
R6/503
R7/503
R8/503
R9/503
R10/503

Room Use

ASSUMED_KITCHEN
ASSUMED_BEDROOM
ASSUMED_BEDROOM

BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD
BEDROOM
BEDROOM
LKD

Whole Room
sq ft

170.3
170.3
80.7

149.7
353.5
97.4
142.0
244.4
116.9
119.7
124.8
130.9
126.3
301.0
110.6
125.1
324.8
244.4
116.9
119.7
124.8
130.9
126.3
301.0
110.6
125.1
324.8
244.4
116.9
119.7
124.8
130.9
126.3
301.0
110.6
125.1
324.8

NSL
Existing
sq ft

170.3
167.1
76.9

143.6
342.3
63.0
105.1
231.9
95.0
87.7
92.6
112.0
66.0
270.2
97.1
66.7
312.0
231.9
815
78.5
101.9
87.0
110.7
278.5
84.8
1119
298.4
232.7
107.1
100.1
101.2
121.8
67.6
290.9
102.0
76.6
317.7

NSL ANALYSIS

NLJ

UIN

Proposed
sq ft

170.3
167.1
76.1

143.6
342.3
60.6
99.2
231.6
93.0
83.5
89.4
107.2
65.9
270.0
96.1
65.0
312.0
2315
75.7
75.3
99.6
82.9
105.1
277.4
75.4
1119
298.0
2321
99.0
93.8
95.3
115.9
67.6
290.6
102.0
76.3
317.3

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.8

0.0
0.0
2.4
59
0.3
2.0
4.2
3.2
4.8
0.1
0.2
0.9
1.7
0.0
0.5
5.8
3.2
2.3
4.1
5.6
1.1
9.4
0.0
0.4
0.6
8.1
6.3
59
5.9
0.0
0.3
0.0
0.3
0.4

%Loss

0.0
0.0
1.0

0.0
0.0
3.8
5.6
0.1
2.1
4.8
35
4.3
0.2
0.1
0.9
2.5
0.0
0.2
7.1
4.1
2.3
4.7
51
0.4
111
0.0
0.1
0.3
7.6
6.3
5.8
4.8
0.0
0.1
0.0
0.4
0.1
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NSL
Room Room Use Whole Room Existing Proposed Loss %Loss
sq ft sq ft sq ft sq ft
R1/504 BEDROOM 110.6 89.6 89.5 0.1 0.1
R2/504 BEDROOM 125.1 114.0 114.0 0.0 0.0
R3/504 LKD 324.8 314.5 314.3 0.2 0.1
R1/505 BEDROOM 110.6 103.6 103.6 0.0 0.0
R2/505 BEDROOM 125.1 76.6 76.6 0.0 0.0
R3/505 LKD 324.8 318.6 318.6 0.0 0.0
R1/510 LKD 332.7 276.9 272.4 4.5 1.6
R2/510 BEDROOM 110.6 69.7 65.6 4.1 59
R3/510 BEDROOM 125.1 100.1 98.7 14 14
R4/510 LKD 325.3 286.9 286.4 0.5 0.2
R1/550 LKD 277.7 265.1 260.6 4.4 1.7
R2/550 BEDROOM 135.6 99.2 98.9 0.3 0.3
R3/550 BEDROOM 162.0 97.5 96.6 0.9 0.9
R5/550 LKD 281.5 269.4 269.4 0.0 0.0
R1/551 LKD 299.3 289.7 284.8 5.0 1.7
R2/551 BEDROOM 130.2 100.7 101.0 -0.3 -0.3
R3/551 BEDROOM 129.2 90.6 89.9 0.7 0.8
R5/551 BEDROOM 134.6 104.7 104.1 0.6 0.6
R6/551 LKD 281.5 275.2 274.7 0.5 0.2
R1/552 LKD 253.1 248.7 248.7 0.0 0.0
R2/552 BEDROOM 128.1 100.1 100.9 -0.8 -0.8
R3/552 BEDROOM 129.2 92.7 91.1 1.6 1.7
R5/552 BEDROOM 134.6 106.4 105.7 0.7 0.7
R6/552 LKD 281.5 2771 277.1 0.0 0.0
R1/553 LKD 253.1 249.5 249.5 0.0 0.0
R2/553 BEDROOM 128.1 102.7 103.7 -1.0 -1.0
R3/553 BEDROOM 129.2 95.0 93.6 1.4 1.5
R5/553 BEDROOM 134.6 109.5 108.0 1.5 14
R6/553 LKD 281.5 279.0 279.0 0.0 0.0
R1/554 BEDROOM? 134.1 131.8 131.8 0.0 0.0
R2/554 BEDROOM? 80.5 61.9 61.9 0.1 0.2
R3/554 LKD? 302.9 302.7 302.7 0.0 0.0
R1/555 BEDROOM? 134.1 133.5 133.5 0.0 0.0
R2/555 BEDROOM? 80.5 68.4 68.4 0.0 0.0
R3/555 LKD? 302.9 302.7 302.7 0.0 0.0
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Room

R1/570
R2/570
R1/571
R2/571
R3/571

R1/580
R1/581
R2/581

R1/591
R1/592

R1/600
R2/600
R1/601
R2/601

R1/610
R1/611
R2/611

R1/620
R1/621
R2/621

R1/630
R1/631
R2/631

Room Use

GARAGE?
GARAGE?
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

GARAGE?
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

LIVINGROOM
ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM
KITCHEN
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

LKD
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

199.3
142.6
84.3
79.8
66.3

78.4
71.0
71.0

161.0
105.2

164.1
111.0
124.0
108.5

198.3
124.2
123.0

194.4
118.3
122.6

390.5
122.0
122.3

NSL
Existing
sq ft

48.6
57.5
83.4
65.8
65.4

38.4
47.2
70.0

160.4
83.3

106.1
106.5
62.3
73.1

174.6
55.8
63.4

167.8
57.7
70.4

2457
86.3
86.0

NSL ANALYSIS

NLJ

UIN

Proposed
sq ft

48.1
57.5
83.4
65.7
65.4

38.4
47.2
70.0

160.4
83.3

106.1
106.5
62.3
73.1

174.6
55.8
63.4

167.8
57.7
70.4

2457
86.3
86.0

Loss
sq ft

0.4
0.0
0.0
0.1
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.8
0.0
0.0
0.2
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
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Room

R1/640
R1/641
R2/641

R1/650
R2/650
R1/651
R2/651

Room Use

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED
ASSUMED

Whole Room
sq ft

215.6
117.9
119.4

150.4
121.4
126.5
145.2

NSL
Existing
sq ft

212.7
106.5
93.9

116.0
117.8
107.4
132.6

NSL ANALYSIS

NLJ

UIN

Proposed
sq ft

212.7
106.5
93.9

116.3
117.8
107.4
132.6

Loss
sq ft

0.0
0.0
0.0

-0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0

%Loss

0.0
0.0
0.0

-0.3
0.0
0.0
0.0



Room

R1/80

R2/80

R3/80
R3/80

R5/80

R6/80
R6/80

R1/81
R1/81
R1/81
R2/81
R3/81
R4/81

R4/81
R4/81

Window

W1/80

W2/80

W3/80
W4/80

W6/80

W7/80
W8/80

W1/81
W2/81
W3/81
W4/81
W5/81
W6/81

W7/81
W8/81

Room Use

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

LD
LD

KITCHEN

KITCHEN
KITCHEN

LKD

LKD

LKD

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

LKD

LKD
LKD

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

Window
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH

24 71 22 54
23 70 20 47
8 15 4 4

9 12 6 6

17 61 10 30
21 65 14 35
21 64 13 34
28 81 26 66
27 74 25 58
3 18 1 5

12 18 10 11
14 36 11 19
18 29 18 29
23 72 20 48
24 71 20 46

APSH

Winter
%Loss

8.3

13.0

50.0
333

41.2

333
38.1

7.1

7.4
66.7
16.7
214

0.0

13.0
16.7

Annual
%Loss

23.9

32.9

73.3
50.0

50.8

46.2
46.9

18.5

216

72.2

38.9

47.2

0.0

333
35.2

Room
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH
24 71 22 54
23 70 20 47
11 18 7 7
17 61 10 30
21 65 14 36
28 81 26 68
12 18 10 11
14 36 11 19
24 73 21 50

Winter
%Loss

8.3

13.0

36.4

41.2

333

7.1

16.7

21.4

12.5

Annual
%Loss

23.9

32.9

61.1

50.8

44.6

16.0

38.9

47.2

315



Room

R5/81
R5/81

R7/81

R8/81
R8/81

R1/82
R1/82
R1/82
R2/82
R3/82
R4/82
R4/82

R4/82

R5/82
R5/82

R6/82
R6/82

Window

W9/81
W10/81

W12/81

W13/81
W14/81

W1/82
W2/82
W3/82
W4/82
W5/82
W6/82
W7/82

W8/82

W9/82
W10/82

W11/82
W12/82

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Use Existing Proposed Winter  Annual Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

LD 10 18 5 5 50.0 72.2

LD 10 13 7 7 30.0 46.2 13 21 8 8
BEDROOM 23 68 16 36 30.4 47.1 23 68 16 36
BEDROOM 22 66 14 36 36.4 455
BEDROOM 22 65 13 34 40.9 47.7 22 66 14 36

LKD 28 81 26 66 7.1 18.5

LKD 27 77 25 60 7.4 22.1

LKD 6 32 4 18 333 43.8 28 82 26 68
BEDROOM 18 42 15 26 16.7 38.1 18 42 15 26
BEDROOM 21 43 17 25 19.0 41.9 21 43 17 25

LKD 20 31 20 31 0.0 0.0

LKD 25 73 21 51 16.0 30.1

LKD 25 72 20 46 20.0 36.1 25 73 21 52

LD 10 18 5 5 50.0 72.2

LD 11 14 8 8 27.3 42.9 13 21 8 8
BEDROOM 23 69 17 42 26.1 39.1
BEDROOM 22 67 15 38 31.8 43.3 23 69 17 43

Winter
%Loss

38.5

30.4

36.4

7.1

16.7

19.0

16.0

38.5

26.1

Annual
%Loss

61.9

47.1

45.5

171

38.1

41.9

28.8

61.9

37.7



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R7/82 W13/82 BEDROOM 22 67 14 36 36.4 46.3
R7/82 W14/82 BEDROOM 19 60 10 29 47.4 51.7 22 67 14 37 36.4 44.8
R1/83 W1/83 LKD 28 81 26 67 7.1 17.3
R1/83 W2/83 LKD 27 77 25 61 7.4 20.8
R1/83 W3/83 LKD 6 32 4 18 33.3 43.8 28 82 26 69 7.1 15.9
R2/83 W4/83 BEDROOM 18 42 15 27 16.7 35.7 18 42 15 27 16.7 35.7
R3/83 W6/83 BEDROOM 21 42 17 26 19.0 38.1 21 42 17 26 19.0 38.1
R4/83 W7/83 LKD 20 31 20 31 0.0 0.0
R4/83 W8/83 LKD 25 72 21 50 16.0 30.6
R4/83 W9/83 LKD 25 71 20 49 20.0 31.0 25 72 21 51 16.0 29.2
R5/83 W10/83 LD 9 13 3 3 66.7 76.9
R5/83 W11/83 LD 10 11 6 6 40.0 45.5 12 16 6 6 50.0 62.5
R1/84 W1/84 LKD 28 81 26 70 7.1 13.6
R1/84 W2/84 LKD 28 60 26 45 7.1 25.0
R1/84 W3/84 LKD 6 29 4 16 33.3 44.8 28 82 26 72 7.1 12.2
R2/84 W4/84 BEDROOM 15 23 12 15 20.0 34.8
R2/84 W5/84 BEDROOM 18 22 15 16 16.7 27.3 18 26 15 18 16.7 30.8
R3/84 We6/84 BEDROOM 14 23 10 13 28.6 43.5



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/84 W7/84 BEDROOM 17 25 13 14 23.5 44.0 17 27 13 16 23.5 40.7
R4/84 Ws8/84 LKD 17 23 17 23 0.0 0.0
R4/84 W9/84 LKD 22 53 18 36 18.2 32.1
R4/84 W10/84 LKD 24 73 19 52 20.8 28.8 24 73 20 57 16.7 21.9
R1/85 W1/85 LKD 28 81 26 72 7.1 11.1
R1/85 W2/85 LKD 28 79 26 69 7.1 12.7
R1/85 W3/85 LKD 6 33 4 22 33.3 33.3 28 82 26 74 7.1 9.8
R2/85 W4/85 BEDROOM 18 56 15 45 16.7 19.6
R2/85 W5/85 BEDROOM 21 62 18 50 14.3 19.4 21 62 18 51 14.3 17.7
R3/85 W6/85 BEDROOM 24 70 20 55 16.7 21.4
R3/85 W7/85 BEDROOM 24 66 20 51 16.7 22.7 24 70 20 55 16.7 21.4
R4/85 W8/85 LKD 23 53 23 53 0.0 0.0
R4/85 W9/85 LKD 26 76 22 60 15.4 21.1
R4/85 W10/85 LKD 25 72 20 55 20.0 23.6
R4/85 W11/85 LKD 4 27 0 12 100.0 55.6 27 80 23 66 14.8 17.5
R1/10 W1/10 ASSUMED 9 68 2 44 77.8 35.3 9 68 2 44 77.8 35.3
R2/10 W2/10 ASSUMED 12 46 4 15 66.7 67.4 12 46 4 15 66.7 67.4



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/10 W3/10 ASSUMED 12 46 3 13 75.0 71.7 12 46 3 13 75.0 71.7
R1/11 W1/11 ASSUMED 13 48 4 17 69.2 64.6 13 48 4 17 69.2 64.6
R2/11 W2/11 ASSUMED 13 48 4 17 69.2 64.6 13 48 4 17 69.2 64.6
R3/11 W3/11 ASSUMED 13 48 4 18 69.2 62.5 13 48 4 18 69.2 62.5
R4/10 W4/10 ASSUMED 13 47 3 13 76.9 72.3 13 47 3 13 76.9 72.3
R5/10 W5/10 ASSUMED 13 47 4 14 69.2 70.2
R5/10 W6/10 ASSUMED 0 6 0 2 - 66.7 13 49 4 16 69.2 67.3
R4/11 W4/11 ASSUMED 14 49 3 16 78.6 67.3 14 49 3 16 78.6 67.3
R5/11 W5/11 ASSUMED 14 49 4 16 71.4 67.3 14 49 4 16 71.4 67.3
R1/20 W1/20 ASSUMED 27 83 17 59 37.0 28.9 27 83 17 59 37.0 28.9
R2/20 W2/20 ASSUMED 14 47 4 32 71.4 31.9 14 47 4 32 71.4 31.9



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Window Room Use WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nollzl WinteErx'Stminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nol;zl
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/21 W1/21 ASSUMED 30 87 21 68 30.0 21.8 30 87 21 68 30.0 21.8
R2/21 W2/21 ASSUMED 14 49 5 33 64.3 32.7 14 49 5 33 64.3 32.7
R3/21 W3/21 ASSUMED 15 50 5 36 66.7 28.0 15 50 5 36 66.7 28.0
R3/20 W3/20 ASSUMED 14 47 4 35 71.4 25.5 14 47 4 35 71.4 25.5
R4/21 W4/21 ASSUMED 15 50 5 39 66.7 22.0 15 50 5 39 66.7 22.0
R5/21 W5/21 ASSUMED 15 50 4 39 73.3 22.0 15 50 4 39 73.3 22.0
R6/21 W6/21 ASSUMED 15 50 5 40 66.7 20.0 15 50 5 40 66.7 20.0
R1/30 W1/30 LD 14 48 1 29 92.9 39.6 14 48 1 29 92.9 39.6
R2/30 W2/30 LD 14 48 1 32 92.9 33.3 14 48 1 32 92.9 33.3
R3/30 W3/30 LD 13 47 2 34 84.6 27.7 13 47 2 34 84.6 27.7
R1/31 W1/31 BEDROOM 14 49 1 30 92.9 38.8 14 49 1 30 92.9 38.8



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Window Room Use WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nollzl WinteErx'Stminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nol;zl
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R2/31 W2/31 BEDROOM 14 49 1 32 92.9 34.7 14 49 1 32 92.9 34.7
R3/31 W3/31 BEDROOM 14 49 1 33 92.9 32.7 14 49 1 33 92.9 32.7
R4/31 W4/31 BEDROOM 14 49 1 34 92.9 30.6 14 49 1 34 92.9 30.6
R5/31 W5/31 BEDROOM 14 49 2 36 85.7 26.5 14 49 2 36 85.7 26.5
R6/31 W6/31 BEDROOM 14 49 3 37 78.6 24.5 14 49 3 37 78.6 24.5
R4/40 W4/40 KITCHEN 14 48 2 32 85.7 33.3 14 48 2 32 85.7 33.3
R9/40 W11/40 KITCHEN 14 48 3 36 78.6 25.0 14 48 3 36 78.6 25.0
R10/40  W12/40 KITCHEN 14 48 3 36 78.6 25.0 14 48 3 36 78.6 25.0
R7/41 W7/41 BEDROOM 14 49 2 33 85.7 32.7 14 49 2 33 85.7 32.7
R10/41  W10/41 BEDROOM 14 49 4 38 71.4 22.4 14 49 4 38 71.4 22.4
R11/41  W11/41 BEDROOM 14 49 4 38 71.4 22.4 14 49 4 38 71.4 22.4



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/50 W18/50 LD 12 46 6 40 50.0 13.0 12 46 6 40 50.0 13.0
R7/50 W17/50 LD 13 47 5 38 61.5 19.1 13 47 5 38 61.5 19.1
R12/50  W16/50 LD 13 47 3 35 76.9 25.5 13 47 3 35 76.9 25.5
R7/51 W7/51 BEDROOM 13 48 5 37 61.5 22.9 13 48 5 37 61.5 22.9
R10/51  WwW10/51 BEDROOM 14 49 7 42 50.0 14.3 14 49 7 42 50.0 14.3
R11/51  wi11/51 BEDROOM 14 49 7 42 50.0 14.3 14 49 7 42 50.0 14.3
R4/170  W4/170 ASSUMED 15 59 5 38 66.7 35.6 15 59 5 38 66.7 35.6
R5/170  WS5/170 ASSUMED 17 72 3 48 82.4 33.3
R5/170  W6/170 ASSUMED 6 35 0 26 100.0 25.7 18 74 3 51 83.3 31.1
R6/170  W7/170 ASSUMED 6 35 0 27 100.0 22.9
R6/170  W8/170 ASSUMED 0 3 0 2 - 33.3 6 37 0 28 100.0 24.3
R2/171  W2/171 ASSUMED 23 92 7 62 69.6 32.6
R2/171  W3/171 ASSUMED 13 46 7 28 46.2 39.1 23 92 7 62 69.6 32.6
R4/171  WS5/171 ASSUMED 19 74 7 54 63.2 27.0 19 74 7 54 63.2 27.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R5/171 We6/171 ASSUMED 19 74 5 54 73.7 27.0
R5/171 W7/171 ASSUMED 6 37 0 30 100.0 18.9 19 77 5 59 73.7 23.4
R6/171 W8/171 ASSUMED 8 40 0 31 100.0 22.5
R6/171 W9/171 ASSUMED 0 9 0 3 - 66.7 8 46 0 31 100.0 32.6
R1/180 W1/180 5 17 1 13 80.0 23.5
R1/180 W2/180 5 26 1 22 80.0 15.4
R1/180 W3/180 5 14 1 10 80.0 28.6
R1/180 W4/180 5 25 1 21 80.0 16.0
R1/180 W5/180 5 13 1 9 80.0 30.8 5 26 1 22 80.0 15.4
R2/180 W6/180 5 13 1 9 80.0 30.8 5 13 1 9 80.0 30.8
R3/180 W7/180 5 18 0 12 100.0 333
R3/180 W8/180 4 24 0 19 100.0 20.8
R3/180 W9/180 5 15 0 8 100.0 46.7
R3/180 W10/180 4 25 0 18 100.0 28.0
R3/180 W11/180 5 14 0 7 100.0 50.0 5 27 0 20 100.0 25.9
R4/180 W12/180 3 11 0 6 100.0 455 3 11 0 6 100.0 45.5
R1/181 W1/181 5 17 1 13 80.0 23.5



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/181  wW2/181 3 19 1 17 66.7 10.5
R1/181  W3/181 5 15 1 11 80.0 26.7
R1/181  Ww4/181 2 18 1 17 50.0 5.6
R1/181  W5/181 5 15 1 11 80.0 26.7 6 28 1 23 83.3 17.9
R2/181  We6/181 5 15 1 10 80.0 33.3 5 15 1 10 80.0 33.3
R3/181 W7/181 5 20 1 15 80.0 25.0
R3/181  ws8/181 1 14 1 14 0.0 0.0
R3/181  WwW9/181 5 15 1 10 80.0 33.3
R3/181 WwW10/181 1 14 1 13 0.0 7.1
R3/181 WwW11/181 5 15 1 10 80.0 333 5 28 1 23 80.0 17.9
R4/181 W12/181 4 14 1 10 75.0 28.6 4 14 1 10 75.0 28.6
R1/182  W1/182 6 20 2 15 66.7 25.0
R1/182  W2/182 3 19 1 17 66.7 10.5
R1/182  W3/182 6 17 2 12 66.7 29.4
R1/182  W4/182 3 19 1 17 66.7 10.5
R1/182  WS5/182 6 17 1 11 83.3 35.3 7 30 2 24 71.4 20.0
R2/182  W6/182 6 16 1 10 83.3 37.5 6 16 1 10 83.3 37.5
R3/182  W7/182 5 20 1 15 80.0 25.0
R3/182  W8/182 1 14 1 15 0.0 -7.1
R3/182  W9/182 5 16 2 12 60.0 25.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/182 W10/182 1 14 1 15 0.0 -7.1
R3/182 W11/182 5 16 2 12 60.0 25.0 5 28 2 25 60.0 10.7
R4/182 W12/182 3 13 1 10 66.7 23.1 3 13 1 10 66.7 23.1
R1/183 W1/183 7 22 2 16 71.4 27.3
R1/183 W2/183 4 21 3 20 25.0 4.8
R1/183 W3/183 7 17 2 11 71.4 35.3
R1/183 W4/183 4 21 3 20 25.0 4.8
R1/183 W5/183 7 17 2 11 71.4 35.3 9 32 3 25 66.7 21.9
R2/183 W6/183 5 15 1 10 80.0 33.3 5 15 1 10 80.0 33.3
R3/183 W7/183 5 20 2 16 60.0 20.0
R3/183 W8/183 1 14 1 15 0.0 -7.1
R3/183 W9/183 5 15 2 11 60.0 26.7
R3/183 W10/183 1 14 1 15 0.0 -7.1
R3/183 W11/183 5 15 2 11 60.0 26.7 5 28 2 25 60.0 10.7
R4/183 W12/183 3 13 1 10 66.7 23.1 3 13 1 10 66.7 23.1
R1/184 W1/184 7 22 3 17 57.1 22.7
R1/184 W2/184 4 20 3 19 25.0 5.0
R1/184 W3/184 7 18 4 14 429 22.2
R1/184 W4/184 4 20 3 19 25.0 5.0
R1/184 W5/184 7 18 4 14 429 22.2 9 32 5 27 44 .4 15.6



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R2/184 W6/184 5 15 3 12 40.0 20.0 5 15 3 12 40.0 20.0
R3/184 W7/184 7 22 3 17 57.1 22.7
R3/184 W8/184 1 14 1 15 0.0 -7.1
R3/184 W9/184 6 17 4 14 333 17.6
R3/184 W10/184 1 14 1 15 0.0 -7.1
R3/184 W11/184 6 17 4 14 33.3 17.6 7 30 4 27 42.9 10.0
R4/184 W12/184 4 14 2 11 50.0 21.4 4 14 2 11 50.0 21.4
R1/185 W1/185 8 21 4 16 50.0 23.8
R1/185 W2/185 5 19 4 18 20.0 53
R1/185 W3/185 7 17 4 13 42.9 23.5
R1/185 W4/185 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0
R1/185 W5/185 7 17 4 13 42.9 23.5 10 30 6 25 40.0 16.7
R2/185 W6/185 5 15 3 12 40.0 20.0 5 15 3 12 40.0 20.0
R3/185 W7/185 7 20 4 16 42.9 20.0
R3/185 W8/185 2 12 3 13 -50.0 -8.3
R3/185 W9/185 6 16 4 13 333 18.8
R3/185 W10/185 1 11 2 12 -100.0 9.1
R3/185 W11/185 6 16 4 13 33.3 18.8 8 28 6 25 25.0 10.7
R4/185 W12/185 4 14 3 12 25.0 14.3 4 14 3 12 25.0 14.3



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Window Room Use WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual “;Ia:.r:;r l:/tr:l.nollzl WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual “;Ia:.r:;r l:/tr:l.nol;zl
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/190  W1/190 LIVINGROOM 7 31 5 29 28.6 6.5 7 31 5 29 28.6 6.5
R1/191  W1/191 BEDROOM 7 30 4 27 42.9 10.0 7 30 4 27 42.9 10.0
R2/191  W2/191 BEDROOM 7 30 4 27 42.9 10.0 7 30 4 27 42.9 10.0
R4/190  W4/190 LIVINGROOM 9 34 6 30 33.3 11.8 9 34 6 30 333 11.8
R3/191  W3/191 BEDROOM 6 28 4 26 33.3 7.1 6 28 4 26 333 7.1
R4/191  W4/191 BEDROOM 8 30 6 26 25.0 13.3 8 30 6 26 25.0 13.3
R1/330  W1/330 CLASSROOM 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3
R2/330  W2/330 CLASSROOM 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3
R3/330  W3/330 CLASSROOM 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3
R4/330  W4/330 SEMINAR_ROOM 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3 28 86 26 84 7.1 2.3



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R5/330  W5/330  GRAPHICS_PRODUCTS 13 47 8 37 38.5 21.3
R5/330 W6/330  GRAPHICS_PRODUCTS 12 46 8 37 33.3 19.6 13 47 8 38 38.5 19.1
R6/330  W7/330 MATERIALS. WORKSHOF 13 47 8 37 38.5 21.3
R6/330 W8/330 MATERIALS. WORKSHOF 13 47 8 39 38.5 17.0 13 47 8 39 38.5 17.0
R7/330  W9/330  MUSIC_CLASSROOM 13 48 8 43 38.5 10.4
R7/330 W10/330 MUSIC_CLASSROOM 13 48 8 43 38.5 10.4 13 48 8 43 38.5 10.4
R1/331 W1/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R2/331  W2/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R3/331  W3/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R4/331  W4/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R5/331  W5/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 27 85 3.6 1.2
R5/331  W6/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 27 85 3.6 1.2 28 86 27 85 3.6 1.2
R6/331  W7/331 WORK_ROOM 28 86 27 85 3.6 1.2 28 86 27 85 3.6 1.2
R7/331  WS8/331  SIXTH_FORM_STUDY 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0
R7/331 W9/331  SIXTH_FORM_STUDY 24 71 23 61 4.2 14.1 28 93 27 85 3.6 8.6



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

R8/331 W10/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 23 69 21 56 8.7 18.8

R8/331 W11/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 24 71 22 58 8.3 18.3

R8/331 W12/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 23 69 21 56 8.7 18.8 24 71 22 59 8.3 16.9
R9/331 W13/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 13 48 9 33 30.8 31.3 13 48 9 33 30.8 31.3
R10/331 W14/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 13 48 8 35 38.5 27.1

R10/331 W15/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 13 48 8 36 38.5 25.0 13 48 8 36 38.5 25.0
R11/331 W16/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 13 48 8 38 38.5 20.8 13 48 8 38 38.5 20.8
R12/331 W17/331 CLASSROOM 13 47 8 38 38.5 19.1 13 47 8 38 38.5 19.1
R13/331 W18/331 CLASSROOM 13 48 8 40 38.5 16.7 13 48 8 40 38.5 16.7
R14/331 W19/331 CLASSROOM 14 49 8 42 42.9 14.3 14 49 8 42 42.9 14.3
R15/331 W20/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 13 48 8 43 38.5 10.4 13 48 8 43 38.5 10.4
R16/331 W21/331 3D_ART_ROOM 13 48 10 45 23.1 6.3

R16/331 W22/331 3D_ART_ROOM 13 48 10 45 23.1 6.3 13 48 10 45 23.1 6.3
R1/332  W1/332 CLASSROOM 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3
R2/332  W2/332 CLASSROOM 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

R3/332 W3/332 CLASSROOM 29 87 28 86 3.4 1.1 29 87 28 86 3.4 1.1
R4/332 W4/332 CLASSROOM 29 87 28 86 3.4 1.1 29 87 28 86 3.4 1.1
R5/332 W5/332 STAFF_ROOM 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3
R6/332  W6/332 CLASSROOM 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3

R6/332 W7/332 CLASSROOM 29 87 28 86 3.4 1.1 30 88 28 86 6.7 2.3
R7/332  W8/332 CLASSROOM 29 87 27 85 6.9 2.3

R7/332 W9/332 CLASSROOM 24 71 23 63 4.2 11.3 29 94 27 86 6.9 8.5
R8/332 W10/332 STAFF_ROOM 23 70 22 60 4.3 14.3 23 70 22 60 4.3 14.3
R9/332 W11/332 CLASSROOM 14 49 9 35 35.7 28.6 14 49 9 35 35.7 28.6
R10/332 W12/332 CLASSROOM 14 49 8 39 429 20.4 14 49 8 39 42.9 20.4
R11/332 W13/332 SCIENCE_LAB 13 48 8 39 38.5 18.8

R11/332 W14/332 SCIENCE_LAB 14 49 8 41 429 16.3 14 49 8 41 42.9 16.3
R12/332 W15/332 SCIENCE_LAB 14 49 8 42 42.9 14.3

R12/332 W16/332 SCIENCE_LAB 14 49 8 43 429 12.2 15 50 8 43 46.7 14.0
R13/332 W17/332 SCIENCE_LAB 15 50 8 43 46.7 14.0

R13/332 W18/332 SCIENCE_LAB 14 49 9 44 35.7 10.2 15 50 9 44 40.0 12.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R14/332 W19/332 SCIENCE_LAB 15 50 10 45 333 10.0
R14/332 W20/332 SCIENCE_LAB 14 49 11 46 21.4 6.1 15 50 11 46 26.7 8.0
R1/310 W1/310 15 44 14 40 6.7 9.1
R1/310 W2/310 15 45 14 41 6.7 8.9
R1/310 W3/310 13 41 12 39 7.7 4.9 15 46 14 43 6.7 6.5
R1/311 W1/311 15 46 15 44 0.0 4.3 15 46 15 44 0.0 4.3
R1/312 W1/312 16 51 15 48 6.3 5.9 16 51 15 48 6.3 5.9
R2/312 W2/312 15 48 14 45 6.7 6.3
R2/312 W3/312 11 42 10 39 9.1 7.1 15 48 14 45 6.7 6.3
R2/310 W4/310 15 44 14 42 6.7 4.5
R2/310 W5/310 16 47 14 44 12.5 6.4
R2/310 W6/310 15 44 13 40 13.3 9.1 17 48 15 45 11.8 6.3
R2/311 W2/311 10 48 8 44 20.0 8.3
R2/311 W3/311 17 49 15 45 11.8 8.2 17 55 15 51 11.8 7.3



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/312  W4/312 15 48 14 45 6.7 6.3
R3/312  WS5/312 12 43 10 39 16.7 9.3 16 49 14 45 12.5 8.2
R4/312  W6/312 17 52 15 48 11.8 7.7 17 52 15 48 11.8 7.7
R3/310 W7/310 17 46 15 42 11.8 8.7
R3/310 W8/310 17 48 15 44 11.8 8.3 17 48 15 44 11.8 8.3
R3/311  w4/311 17 48 16 45 5.9 6.3 17 48 16 45 59 6.3
R5/312  W7/312 17 52 16 49 5.9 5.8 17 52 16 49 59 5.8
R6/312  W8/312 16 49 15 45 6.3 8.2
R6/312  W9/312 12 43 11 39 8.3 9.3 16 49 15 45 6.3 8.2
R4/310  W9/310 17 46 15 43 11.8 6.5
R4/310 W10/310 17 48 15 45 11.8 6.3
R4/310 W11/310 15 44 13 41 13.3 6.8 17 48 15 45 11.8 6.3
R4/311  WS5/311 10 48 8 43 20.0 10.4
R4/311  We6/311 17 50 15 45 11.8 10.0 17 55 15 50 11.8 9.1



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R7/312 W10/312 16 49 15 45 6.3 8.2
R7/312 W11/312 12 43 10 38 16.7 11.6 16 49 15 45 6.3 8.2
R8/312 W12/312 17 53 17 49 0.0 7.5 17 53 17 49 0.0 7.5
R5/310 W12/310 16 45 14 42 12.5 6.7
R5/310 W13/310 16 47 14 44 12.5 6.4
R5/310 W14/310 15 44 13 42 13.3 4.5 16 47 14 45 12.5 4.3
R5/311  W7/311 10 48 8 44 20.0 8.3
R5/311  Ww8/311 17 50 15 45 11.8 10.0 17 55 15 51 11.8 7.3
R9/312 W13/312 17 53 16 48 5.9 9.4 17 53 16 48 5.9 9.4
R10/312 W14/312 16 50 15 47 6.3 6.0
R10/312 W15/312 12 44 11 41 8.3 6.8 16 50 15 47 6.3 6.0
R6/310 W15/310 15 44 13 42 13.3 4.5
R6/310 W16/310 12 43 11 42 8.3 2.3
R6/310 W17/310 11 40 10 40 9.1 0.0 15 46 13 45 13.3 2.2
R6/311  W9/311 10 50 9 48 10.0 4.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

R6/311 W10/311 16 48 14 46 12.5 4.2 16 56 15 54 6.3 3.6
R11/312 W16/312 16 50 15 47 6.3 6.0

R11/312 W17/312 12 44 11 41 8.3 6.8 16 50 15 47 6.3 6.0
R12/312 W18/312 17 53 16 51 5.9 3.8 17 53 16 51 5.9 3.8
R3/420 W1/420 ASSUMED 0 3 0 0 - 100.0

R3/420 W2/420 ASSUMED 6 29 4 22 333 24.1 6 29 4 22 33.3 24.1
R5/420 W4/420 ASSUMED 13 44 11 36 15.4 18.2

R5/420 W5/420 ASSUMED 23 78 23 77 0.0 1.3 24 83 23 77 4.2 7.2
R3/421  W3/421 ASSUMED 0 6 0 3 - 50.0

R3/421 W4/421 ASSUMED 5 15 2 6 60.0 60.0 5 18 2 9 60.0 50.0
R5/421 We6/421 ASSUMED 12 37 9 28 25.0 24.3

R5/421 W7/421 ASSUMED 26 83 24 80 7.7 3.6 26 88 24 80 7.7 9.1
R1/441 W1/441 BEDROOM 15 46 12 37 20.0 19.6 15 46 12 37 20.0 19.6
R1/442 W1/442 BEDROOM 16 48 12 39 25.0 18.8 16 48 12 39 25.0 18.8



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R2/441 W2/441 BEDROOM 15 46 11 36 26.7 21.7 15 46 11 36 26.7 21.7
R2/442 W2/442 BEDROOM 16 49 13 40 18.8 18.4 16 49 13 40 18.8 18.4
R3/441 W3/441 BEDROOM 15 47 12 37 20.0 21.3 15 47 12 37 20.0 21.3
R3/442 W3/442 BEDROOM 16 50 12 38 25.0 24.0 16 50 12 38 25.0 24.0
R4/441 W4/441 BEDROOM 15 47 11 36 26.7 23.4 15 47 11 36 26.7 23.4
R4/442 W4/442 BEDROOM 16 50 12 37 25.0 26.0 16 50 12 37 25.0 26.0
R5/441 W5/441 BEDROOM 16 48 11 35 31.3 27.1 16 48 11 35 31.3 27.1
R5/442 W5/442 BEDROOM 16 50 12 39 25.0 22.0 16 50 12 39 25.0 22.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R6/441 We6/441 BEDROOM 15 47 11 37 26.7 21.3 15 47 11 37 26.7 21.3
R6/442 W6/442 BEDROOM 16 50 12 40 25.0 20.0 16 50 12 40 25.0 20.0
R7/441 W7/441 BEDROOM 15 47 11 38 26.7 19.1 15 47 11 38 26.7 19.1
R7/442 W7/442 BEDROOM 16 50 12 41 25.0 18.0 16 50 12 41 25.0 18.0
R8/441 W8/441 BEDROOM 16 50 10 39 37.5 22.0 16 50 10 39 37.5 22.0
R8/442 W8/442 BEDROOM 16 50 11 40 31.3 20.0 16 50 11 40 31.3 20.0
R12/451 W12/451 ASSUMED 8 35 5 22 37.5 37.1 8 35 5 22 37.5 37.1
R12/452 W12/452 ASSUMED 10 42 6 29 40.0 31.0 10 42 6 29 40.0 31.0
R1/501 W1/501 LKD 13 47 13 47 0.0 0.0

org



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/501 W2/501 LKD 2 17 2 17 0.0 0.0
R1/501 W3/501 LKD 0 11 0 9 - 18.2
R1/501 W4/501 LKD 0 11 0 9 - 18.2 13 54 13 52 0.0 3.7
R1/502 W1/502 LKD 15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
R1/502 W2/502 LKD 4 19 4 19 0.0 0.0
R1/502 W3/502 LKD 0 12 0 10 - 16.7
R1/502 W4/502 LKD 0 12 0 11 - 8.3 15 57 15 56 0.0 1.8
R1/503 W1/503 LKD 15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
R1/503 W2/503 LKD 4 19 4 19 0.0 0.0
R1/503 W3/503 LKD 0 12 0 10 - 16.7
R1/503 W4/503 LKD 0 12 0 11 - 8.3 15 57 15 56 0.0 1.8
R1/550 W1/550 LKD 13 41 13 40 0.0 2.4
R1/550 W2/550 LKD 14 45 14 44 0.0 2.2
R1/550 W3/550 LKD 0 4 0 4 - 0.0 14 45 14 44 0.0 2.2
R5/550 W6/550 LKD 0 10 0 9 - 10.0
R5/550 W7/550 LKD 13 45 13 45 0.0 0.0
R5/550 W8/550 LKD 12 13 12 13 0.0 0.0 16 54 16 53 0.0 1.9
R1/551 W1/551 LKD 13 42 13 41 0.0 2.4
R1/551 W2/551 LKD 14 46 14 45 0.0 2.2
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R1/554

Window

W3/551

W8/551
W9/551
W10/551

W1/552
W2/552
W3/552

W8/552
W9/552
W10/552

W1/553
W2/553
W3/553

W8/553
W9/553
W10/553

W1/554
W2/554
W3/554

Room Use

LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

BEDROOM?
BEDROOM?
BEDROOM?

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window
Existing Proposed Winter  Annual
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH
0 4 0 4 - 0.0
0 11 0 11 - 0.0
15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
18 19 18 19 0.0 0.0
14 44 14 43 0.0 2.3
14 47 14 46 0.0 2.1
0 4 0 4 - 0.0
0 12 0 11 - 8.3
15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
20 21 20 21 0.0 0.0
15 49 15 48 0.0 2.0
15 50 15 49 0.0 2.0
0 4 0 4 - 0.0
0 12 0 11 - 8.3
15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
21 22 21 22 0.0 0.0
15 50 15 49 0.0 2.0
14 49 14 48 0.0 2.0
0 12 0 11 - 8.3

Room
Existing Proposed Winter  Annual
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH

14 46 14 45 0.0 2.2
20 59 20 59 0.0 0.0
14 47 14 46 0.0 2.1
22 62 22 61 0.0 1.6
15 50 15 49 0.0 2.0
23 63 23 62 0.0 1.6
15 57 15 56 0.0 1.8



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/555 W1/555 BEDROOM? 15 50 15 49 0.0 2.0
R1/555 W2/555 BEDROOM? 15 50 15 49 0.0 2.0
R1/555 W3/555 BEDROOM? 0 12 0 11 - 8.3 15 57 15 56 0.0 1.8
R1/570 W1/570 GARAGE? 12 34 12 33 0.0 2.9 12 34 12 33 0.0 2.9
R1/571 W1/571 ASSUMED 25 79 25 79 0.0 0.0
R1/571 W2/571 ASSUMED 12 39 12 38 0.0 2.6 25 80 25 79 0.0 1.3
R2/571 W3/571 ASSUMED 12 43 12 42 0.0 2.3 12 43 12 42 0.0 2.3
R1/580 W1/580 GARAGE? 11 45 10 28 9.1 37.8 11 45 10 28 9.1 37.8
R1/581 W1/581 UNKNOWN 12 47 12 35 0.0 25.5 12 47 12 35 0.0 25.5
R2/581 W2/581 UNKNOWN 13 48 12 31 7.7 354
R2/581 W3/581 UNKNOWN 0 11 0 5 - 54.5 13 53 12 36 7.7 32.1
R1/591  W1/591 LIVINGROOM 28 87 28 83 0.0 4.6
R1/591  W2/591 LIVINGROOM 13 46 13 37 0.0 19.6



Room

R1/591

R1/592

R1/600

R2/600
R2/600

R1/601

R2/601

R1/610
R1/610

R1/611

R2/611

Window

W3/591

W1/592

W1/600

W2/600
W3/600

W1/601

W2/601

W1/610
W2/610

W1/611

W2/611

Room Use

LIVINGROOM

ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM

KITCHEN
KITCHEN

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM
LIVINGROOM

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

Window
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH

0 5 0 0

14 49 14 40
2 33 2 21
6 42 6 33
8 42 7 27
8 43 7 31
12 46 11 34
10 44 9 27
13 46 11 28
14 49 12 32
14 49 12 32

APSH

Winter
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0
12.5

12.5

8.3

10.0
154

14.3

14.3

Annual

%Loss

100.0

18.4

36.4

214
35.7

27.9

26.1

38.6
39.1

34.7

34.7

Room
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH
28 92 28 83
14 49 14 40
2 33 2 21
8 49 7 34
8 43 7 31
12 46 11 34
13 47 11 29
14 49 12 32
14 49 12 32

Winter

%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

12.5

12.5

8.3

154

14.3

14.3

Annual

%Loss

9.8

18.4

36.4

30.6

27.9

26.1

38.3

34.7

34.7



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/620 W1/620 ASSUMED 12 46 9 27 25.0 41.3
R1/620 W2/620 ASSUMED 14 47 10 27 28.6 42.6 14 48 11 29 21.4 39.6
R1/621 W1/621 ASSUMED 14 49 11 30 21.4 38.8 14 49 11 30 21.4 38.8
R2/621 W2/621 ASSUMED 14 49 11 30 21.4 38.8 14 49 11 30 21.4 38.8
R1/630 W1/630 LKD 12 40 7 17 41.7 57.5
R1/630 W2/630 LKD 11 41 6 17 455 58.5 12 42 7 19 41.7 54.8
R1/631 W1/631 ASSUMED 14 49 10 29 28.6 40.8 14 49 10 29 28.6 40.8
R2/631 W2/631 ASSUMED 14 49 9 29 35.7 40.8 14 49 9 29 35.7 40.8
R1/640 W1/640 ASSUMED 0 20 0 7 - 65.0
R1/640 W2/640 ASSUMED 8 41 3 22 62.5 46.3 8 41 3 23 62.5 439
R1/641 W1/641 ASSUMED 2 37 0 22 100.0 40.5 2 37 0 22 100.0 40.5
R2/641 W2/641 ASSUMED 13 48 8 30 38.5 37.5 13 48 8 30 38.5 37.5



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

EXISTING VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN, PLOT A, PLOT H PLOT K
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/650  W1/650 ASSUMED 13 47 7 27 46.2 42.6 13 47 7 27 46.2 42.6
R2/650  W2/650 ASSUMED 14 48 8 30 42.9 37.5
R2/650  W3/650 ASSUMED 15 49 9 31 40.0 36.7
R2/650  W4/650 ASSUMED 0 9 0 5 - 44.4 15 54 9 36 40.0 33.3
R1/651  W1/651 ASSUMED 15 45 9 27 40.0 40.0 15 45 9 27 40.0 40.0
R2/651  W2/651 ASSUMED 12 43 6 25 50.0 41.9 12 43 6 25 50.0 41.9



Room

R1/80

R2/80

R3/80
R3/80

R5/80

R6/80
R6/80

R1/81
R1/81
R1/81
R2/81
R3/81
R4/81

R4/81
R4/81

Window

W1/80

W2/80

W3/80
W4/80

W6/80

W7/80
W8/80

W1/81
W2/81
W3/81
W4/81
W5/81
W6/81

W7/81
W8/81

Room Use

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

LD
LD

KITCHEN

KITCHEN
KITCHEN

LKD

LKD

LKD

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

LKD

LKD
LKD

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

Window
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH

22 54 22 54
20 47 20 47
4 4 4 4

6 6 6 6
10 30 10 30
14 35 14 35
13 34 13 34
26 66 26 66
25 58 25 58
1 5 1 5
10 11 10 11
11 19 11 19
18 29 18 29
20 48 20 48
20 46 20 46

APSH

Winter
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0

Annual
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

Room
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH

22 54 22 54
20 47 20 47
7 7 7 7

10 30 10 30
14 36 14 36
26 68 26 68
10 11 10 11
11 19 11 19
21 50 21 50

Winter
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Annual
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



Room

R5/81
R5/81

R7/81

R8/81
R8/81

R1/82
R1/82
R1/82
R2/82
R3/82
R4/82
R4/82

R4/82

R5/82
R5/82

R6/82
R6/82

Window

W9/81
W10/81

W12/81

W13/81
W14/81

W1/82
W2/82
W3/82
W4/82
W5/82
W6/82
W7/82

W8/82

W9/82
W10/82

W11/82
W12/82

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Use Existing Proposed Winter  Annual Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

LD 5 5 5 5 0.0 0.0

LD 7 7 7 7 0.0 0.0 8 8 8 8
BEDROOM 16 36 16 36 0.0 0.0 16 36 16 36
BEDROOM 14 36 14 36 0.0 0.0
BEDROOM 13 34 13 34 0.0 0.0 14 36 14 36

LKD 26 66 26 66 0.0 0.0

LKD 25 60 25 60 0.0 0.0

LKD 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0 26 68 26 68
BEDROOM 15 26 15 26 0.0 0.0 15 26 15 26
BEDROOM 17 25 17 25 0.0 0.0 17 25 17 25

LKD 20 31 20 31 0.0 0.0

LKD 21 51 21 51 0.0 0.0

LKD 20 46 20 46 0.0 0.0 21 52 21 52

LD 5 5 5 5 0.0 0.0

LD 8 8 8 8 0.0 0.0 8 8 8 8
BEDROOM 17 42 17 42 0.0 0.0
BEDROOM 15 38 15 38 0.0 0.0 17 43 17 43

Winter
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Annual
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R7/82 W13/82 BEDROOM 14 36 14 36 0.0 0.0
R7/82 W14/82 BEDROOM 10 29 10 29 0.0 0.0 14 37 14 37 0.0 0.0
R1/83 W1/83 LKD 26 67 26 67 0.0 0.0
R1/83 W2/83 LKD 25 61 25 61 0.0 0.0
R1/83 W3/83 LKD 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0 26 69 26 69 0.0 0.0
R2/83 W4/83 BEDROOM 15 27 15 27 0.0 0.0 15 27 15 27 0.0 0.0
R3/83 W6/83 BEDROOM 17 26 17 26 0.0 0.0 17 26 17 26 0.0 0.0
R4/83 W7/83 LKD 20 31 20 31 0.0 0.0
R4/83 W8/83 LKD 21 50 21 50 0.0 0.0
R4/83 W9/83 LKD 20 49 20 49 0.0 0.0 21 51 21 51 0.0 0.0
R5/83 W10/83 LD 3 3 3 3 0.0 0.0
R5/83 W11/83 LD 6 6 6 6 0.0 0.0 6 6 6 6 0.0 0.0
R1/84 W1/84 LKD 26 70 26 70 0.0 0.0
R1/84 W2/84 LKD 26 45 26 45 0.0 0.0
R1/84 W3/84 LKD 4 16 4 16 0.0 0.0 26 72 26 72 0.0 0.0
R2/84 W4/84 BEDROOM 12 15 12 15 0.0 0.0
R2/84 W5/84 BEDROOM 15 16 15 16 0.0 0.0 15 18 15 18 0.0 0.0
R3/84 We6/84 BEDROOM 10 13 10 13 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/84 W7/84 BEDROOM 13 14 13 14 0.0 0.0 13 16 13 16 0.0 0.0
R4/84 Ws8/84 LKD 17 23 17 23 0.0 0.0
R4/84 W9/84 LKD 18 36 18 36 0.0 0.0
R4/84 W10/84 LKD 19 52 19 52 0.0 0.0 20 57 20 57 0.0 0.0
R1/85 W1/85 LKD 26 72 26 72 0.0 0.0
R1/85 W2/85 LKD 26 69 26 69 0.0 0.0
R1/85 W3/85 LKD 4 22 4 22 0.0 0.0 26 74 26 74 0.0 0.0
R2/85 W4/85 BEDROOM 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R2/85 W5/85 BEDROOM 18 50 18 50 0.0 0.0 18 51 18 51 0.0 0.0
R3/85 W6/85 BEDROOM 20 55 20 55 0.0 0.0
R3/85 W7/85 BEDROOM 20 51 20 51 0.0 0.0 20 55 20 55 0.0 0.0
R4/85 W8/85 LKD 23 53 23 53 0.0 0.0
R4/85 W9/85 LKD 22 60 22 60 0.0 0.0
R4/85 W10/85 LKD 20 55 20 55 0.0 0.0
R4/85 W11/85 LKD 0 12 0 12 - 0.0 23 66 23 66 0.0 0.0
R1/10 W1/10 ASSUMED 2 44 2 44 0.0 0.0 2 44 2 44 0.0 0.0
R2/10 W2/10 ASSUMED 4 15 4 15 0.0 0.0 4 15 4 15 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/10 W3/10 ASSUMED 3 13 3 13 0.0 0.0 3 13 3 13 0.0 0.0
R1/11 W1/11 ASSUMED 4 17 4 17 0.0 0.0 4 17 4 17 0.0 0.0
R2/11 W2/11 ASSUMED 4 17 4 17 0.0 0.0 4 17 4 17 0.0 0.0
R3/11 W3/11 ASSUMED 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0
R4/10 W4/10 ASSUMED 3 13 3 13 0.0 0.0 3 13 3 13 0.0 0.0
R5/10 W5/10 ASSUMED 4 14 4 14 0.0 0.0
R5/10 W6/10 ASSUMED 0 2 0 2 - 0.0 4 16 4 16 0.0 0.0
R4/11 W4/11 ASSUMED 3 16 3 16 0.0 0.0 3 16 3 16 0.0 0.0
R5/11 W5/11 ASSUMED 4 16 4 16 0.0 0.0 4 16 4 16 0.0 0.0
R1/20 W1/20 ASSUMED 17 59 17 59 0.0 0.0 17 59 17 59 0.0 0.0
R2/20 W2/20 ASSUMED 4 32 4 32 0.0 0.0 4 32 4 32 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Window Room Use WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nollzl WinteErx'Stminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nol;zl
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/21 W1/21 ASSUMED 21 68 21 68 0.0 0.0 21 68 21 68 0.0 0.0
R2/21 W2/21 ASSUMED 5 33 5 33 0.0 0.0 5 33 5 33 0.0 0.0
R3/21 W3/21 ASSUMED 5 36 5 36 0.0 0.0 5 36 5 36 0.0 0.0
R3/20 W3/20 ASSUMED 4 35 4 35 0.0 0.0 4 35 4 35 0.0 0.0
R4/21 W4/21 ASSUMED 5 39 5 39 0.0 0.0 5 39 5 39 0.0 0.0
R5/21 W5/21 ASSUMED 4 39 4 39 0.0 0.0 4 39 4 39 0.0 0.0
R6/21 W6/21 ASSUMED 5 40 5 40 0.0 0.0 5 40 5 40 0.0 0.0
R1/30 W1/30 LD 1 29 1 29 0.0 0.0 1 29 1 29 0.0 0.0
R2/30 W2/30 LD 1 32 1 32 0.0 0.0 1 32 1 32 0.0 0.0
R3/30 W3/30 LD 2 34 2 34 0.0 0.0 2 34 2 34 0.0 0.0
R1/31 W1/31 BEDROOM 1 30 1 30 0.0 0.0 1 30 1 30 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Window Room Use WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nollzl WinteErx'Stminnual Wint::opos:(:mual \;Ia:.r:)t;r l:/tr:l.nol;zl
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R2/31 W2/31 BEDROOM 1 32 1 32 0.0 0.0 1 32 1 32 0.0 0.0
R3/31 W3/31 BEDROOM 1 33 1 33 0.0 0.0 1 33 1 33 0.0 0.0
R4/31 W4/31 BEDROOM 1 34 1 34 0.0 0.0 1 34 1 34 0.0 0.0
R5/31 W5/31 BEDROOM 2 36 2 36 0.0 0.0 2 36 2 36 0.0 0.0
R6/31 W6/31 BEDROOM 3 37 3 37 0.0 0.0 3 37 3 37 0.0 0.0
R4/40 W4/40 KITCHEN 2 32 2 32 0.0 0.0 2 32 2 32 0.0 0.0
R9/40 W11/40 KITCHEN 3 36 3 36 0.0 0.0 3 36 3 36 0.0 0.0
R10/40  W12/40 KITCHEN 3 36 3 36 0.0 0.0 3 36 3 36 0.0 0.0
R7/41 W7/41 BEDROOM 2 33 2 33 0.0 0.0 2 33 2 33 0.0 0.0
R10/41  W10/41 BEDROOM 4 38 4 38 0.0 0.0 4 38 4 38 0.0 0.0
R11/41  W11/41 BEDROOM 4 38 4 38 0.0 0.0 4 38 4 38 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/50 W18/50 LD 6 40 6 40 0.0 0.0 6 40 6 40 0.0 0.0
R7/50 W17/50 LD 5 38 5 38 0.0 0.0 5 38 5 38 0.0 0.0
R12/50  W16/50 LD 3 35 3 35 0.0 0.0 3 35 3 35 0.0 0.0
R7/51 W7/51 BEDROOM 5 37 5 37 0.0 0.0 5 37 5 37 0.0 0.0
R10/51  W10/51 BEDROOM 7 42 7 42 0.0 0.0 7 42 7 42 0.0 0.0
R11/51  wi11/51 BEDROOM 7 42 7 42 0.0 0.0 7 42 7 42 0.0 0.0
R4/170  W4/170 ASSUMED 5 38 5 38 0.0 0.0 5 38 5 38 0.0 0.0
R5/170  WS5/170 ASSUMED 3 48 3 48 0.0 0.0
R5/170  W6/170 ASSUMED 0 26 0 26 - 0.0 3 51 3 51 0.0 0.0
R6/170  W7/170 ASSUMED 0 27 0 27 - 0.0
R6/170  W8/170 ASSUMED 0 2 0 2 - 0.0 0 28 0 28 - 0.0
R2/171  W2/171 ASSUMED 7 62 7 62 0.0 0.0
R2/171  W3/171 ASSUMED 7 28 7 28 0.0 0.0 7 62 7 62 0.0 0.0
R4/171  WS5/171 ASSUMED 7 54 7 54 0.0 0.0 7 54 7 54 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R5/171  We6/171 ASSUMED 5 54 5 54 0.0 0.0
R5/171  W7/171 ASSUMED 0 30 0 30 - 0.0 5 59 5 59 0.0 0.0
R6/171  W8/171 ASSUMED 0 31 0 31 - 0.0
R6/171  W9/171 ASSUMED 0 3 0 3 - 0.0 0 31 0 31 - 0.0
R1/180  W1/180 1 13 1 13 0.0 0.0
R1/180  W2/180 1 22 1 22 0.0 0.0
R1/180  W3/180 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R1/180  W4/180 1 21 1 21 0.0 0.0
R1/180  WS5/180 1 9 1 9 0.0 0.0 1 22 1 22 0.0 0.0
R2/180  W6/180 1 9 1 9 0.0 0.0 1 9 1 9 0.0 0.0
R3/180  W7/180 0 12 0 12 - 0.0
R3/180  W8/180 0 19 0 19 - 0.0
R3/180  W9/180 0 8 0 8 - 0.0
R3/180 W10/180 0 18 0 18 - 0.0
R3/180 W11/180 0 7 0 7 - 0.0 0 20 0 20 - 0.0
R4/180 W12/180 0 6 0 6 - 0.0 0 6 0 6 - 0.0
R1/181  wW1/181 1 13 1 13 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/181  wW2/181 1 17 1 17 0.0 0.0
R1/181  W3/181 1 11 1 11 0.0 0.0
R1/181  Ww4/181 1 17 1 17 0.0 0.0
R1/181  W5/181 1 11 1 11 0.0 0.0 1 23 1 23 0.0 0.0
R2/181  We6/181 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R3/181 W7/181 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/181  ws8/181 1 14 1 14 0.0 0.0
R3/181  WwW9/181 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R3/181 WwW10/181 1 13 1 13 0.0 0.0
R3/181 WwW11/181 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 23 1 23 0.0 0.0
R4/181 W12/181 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R1/182  W1/182 2 15 2 15 0.0 0.0
R1/182  W2/182 1 17 1 17 0.0 0.0
R1/182  W3/182 2 12 2 12 0.0 0.0
R1/182  W4/182 1 17 1 17 0.0 0.0
R1/182  WS5/182 1 11 1 11 0.0 0.0 2 24 2 24 0.0 0.0
R2/182  W6/182 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R3/182  W7/182 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/182  W8/182 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/182  W9/182 2 12 2 12 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/182 W10/182 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/182 W11/182 2 12 2 12 0.0 0.0 2 25 2 25 0.0 0.0
R4/182 W12/182 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R1/183  W1/183 2 16 2 16 0.0 0.0
R1/183  W2/183 3 20 3 20 0.0 0.0
R1/183  W3/183 2 11 2 11 0.0 0.0
R1/183  W4/183 3 20 3 20 0.0 0.0
R1/183  WS5/183 2 11 2 11 0.0 0.0 3 25 3 25 0.0 0.0
R2/183  W6/183 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R3/183  W7/183 2 16 2 16 0.0 0.0
R3/183  W8/183 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/183  W9/183 2 11 2 11 0.0 0.0
R3/183 W10/183 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/183 W11/183 2 11 2 11 0.0 0.0 2 25 2 25 0.0 0.0
R4/183 W12/183 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0 1 10 1 10 0.0 0.0
R1/184  W1/184 3 17 3 17 0.0 0.0
R1/184  W2/184 3 19 3 19 0.0 0.0
R1/184  W3/184 4 14 4 14 0.0 0.0
R1/184  W4/184 3 19 3 19 0.0 0.0
R1/184  W5/184 4 14 4 14 0.0 0.0 5 27 5 27 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R2/184  W6/184 3 12 3 12 0.0 0.0 3 12 3 12 0.0 0.0
R3/184  W7/184 3 17 3 17 0.0 0.0
R3/184  W8/184 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/184  W9/184 4 14 4 14 0.0 0.0
R3/184 W10/184 1 15 1 15 0.0 0.0
R3/184 W11/184 4 14 4 14 0.0 0.0 4 27 4 27 0.0 0.0
R4/184 W12/184 2 11 2 11 0.0 0.0 2 11 2 11 0.0 0.0
R1/185  W1/185 4 16 4 16 0.0 0.0
R1/185  W2/185 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0
R1/185  W3/185 4 13 4 13 0.0 0.0
R1/185  W4/185 4 18 4 18 0.0 0.0
R1/185  WS5/185 4 13 4 13 0.0 0.0 6 25 6 25 0.0 0.0
R2/185  W6/185 3 12 3 12 0.0 0.0 3 12 3 12 0.0 0.0
R3/185  W7/185 4 16 4 16 0.0 0.0
R3/185  W8/185 3 13 3 13 0.0 0.0
R3/185  W9/185 4 13 4 13 0.0 0.0
R3/185 W10/185 2 12 2 12 0.0 0.0
R3/185 W11/185 4 13 4 13 0.0 0.0 6 25 6 25 0.0 0.0
R4/185 W12/185 3 12 3 12 0.0 0.0 3 12 3 12 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
Room Window Room Use WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual “;Ia:.r:;r l:/tr:l.nollzl WinteErXIStminnual Wint::opos:(:mual “;Ia:.r:;r l:/tr:l.nol;zl
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/190  W1/190 LIVINGROOM 5 29 5 29 0.0 0.0 5 29 5 29 0.0 0.0
R1/191  W1/191 BEDROOM 4 27 4 27 0.0 0.0 4 27 4 27 0.0 0.0
R2/191  W2/191 BEDROOM 4 27 4 27 0.0 0.0 4 27 4 27 0.0 0.0
R4/190  W4/190 LIVINGROOM 6 30 6 30 0.0 0.0 6 30 6 30 0.0 0.0
R3/191  W3/191 BEDROOM 4 26 4 26 0.0 0.0 4 26 4 26 0.0 0.0
R4/191  W4/191 BEDROOM 6 26 6 26 0.0 0.0 6 26 6 26 0.0 0.0
R1/330  W1/330 CLASSROOM 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0
R2/330  W2/330 CLASSROOM 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0
R3/330  W3/330 CLASSROOM 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0
R4/330  W4/330 SEMINAR_ROOM 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0 26 84 26 84 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

R5/330  W5/330  GRAPHICS_PRODUCTS 8 37 8 37 0.0 0.0

R5/330 W6/330  GRAPHICS_PRODUCTS 8 37 8 37 0.0 0.0 8 38 8 38 0.0 0.0
R6/330  W7/330 MATERIALS. WORKSHOF 8 37 8 37 0.0 0.0

R6/330 W8/330 MATERIALS. WORKSHOF 8 39 8 39 0.0 0.0 8 39 8 39 0.0 0.0
R7/330  W9/330  MUSIC_CLASSROOM 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0

R7/330 W10/330 MUSIC_CLASSROOM 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0
R1/331 W1/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R2/331  W2/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R3/331  W3/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R4/331  W4/331 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R5/331  W5/331 CLASSROOM 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0

R5/331  W6/331 CLASSROOM 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0
R6/331  W7/331 WORK_ROOM 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0
R7/331  WS8/331  SIXTH_FORM_STUDY 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0

R7/331 W9/331  SIXTH_FORM_STUDY 23 61 23 61 0.0 0.0 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH

R8/331 W10/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 21 56 21 56 0.0 0.0

R8/331 W11/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 22 58 22 58 0.0 0.0

R8/331 W12/331 SIXTH_FORM_SOCIAL 21 56 21 56 0.0 0.0 22 59 22 59 0.0 0.0
R9/331 W13/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 9 33 9 33 0.0 0.0 9 33 9 33 0.0 0.0
R10/331 W14/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 8 35 8 35 0.0 0.0

R10/331 W15/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 8 36 8 36 0.0 0.0 8 36 8 36 0.0 0.0
R11/331 W16/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 8 38 8 38 0.0 0.0 8 38 8 38 0.0 0.0
R12/331 W17/331 CLASSROOM 8 38 8 38 0.0 0.0 8 38 8 38 0.0 0.0
R13/331 W18/331 CLASSROOM 8 40 8 40 0.0 0.0 8 40 8 40 0.0 0.0
R14/331 W19/331 CLASSROOM 8 42 8 42 0.0 0.0 8 42 8 42 0.0 0.0
R15/331 W20/331  SEMINAR_ROOM 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0
R16/331 W21/331 3D_ART_ROOM 10 45 10 45 0.0 0.0

R16/331 W22/331 3D_ART_ROOM 10 45 10 45 0.0 0.0 10 45 10 45 0.0 0.0
R1/332  W1/332 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R2/332  W2/332 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/332 W3/332 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R4/332 W4/332 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R5/332 W5/332 STAFF_ROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R6/332  W6/332 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R6/332 W7/332 CLASSROOM 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0 28 86 28 86 0.0 0.0
R7/332  W8/332 CLASSROOM 27 85 27 85 0.0 0.0
R7/332 W9/332 CLASSROOM 23 63 23 63 0.0 0.0 27 86 27 86 0.0 0.0
R8/332 W10/332 STAFF_ROOM 22 60 22 60 0.0 0.0 22 60 22 60 0.0 0.0
R9/332 W11/332 CLASSROOM 9 35 9 35 0.0 0.0 9 35 9 35 0.0 0.0
R10/332 W12/332 CLASSROOM 8 39 8 39 0.0 0.0 8 39 8 39 0.0 0.0
R11/332 W13/332 SCIENCE_LAB 8 39 8 39 0.0 0.0
R11/332 W14/332 SCIENCE_LAB 8 41 8 41 0.0 0.0 8 41 8 41 0.0 0.0
R12/332 W15/332 SCIENCE_LAB 8 42 8 42 0.0 0.0
R12/332 W16/332 SCIENCE_LAB 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0
R13/332 W17/332 SCIENCE_LAB 8 43 8 43 0.0 0.0
R13/332 W18/332 SCIENCE_LAB 9 44 9 44 0.0 0.0 9 44 9 44 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R14/332 W19/332 SCIENCE_LAB 10 45 10 45 0.0 0.0
R14/332 W20/332 SCIENCE_LAB 11 46 11 46 0.0 0.0 11 46 11 46 0.0 0.0
R1/310 W1/310 14 40 14 40 0.0 0.0
R1/310 W2/310 14 41 14 41 0.0 0.0
R1/310 W3/310 12 39 12 39 0.0 0.0 14 43 14 43 0.0 0.0
R1/311  wW1/311 15 44 15 44 0.0 0.0 15 44 15 44 0.0 0.0
R1/312  W1/312 15 48 15 48 0.0 0.0 15 48 15 48 0.0 0.0
R2/312  W2/312 14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0
R2/312  W3/312 10 39 10 39 0.0 0.0 14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0
R2/310  W4/310 14 42 14 42 0.0 0.0
R2/310 WS5/310 14 44 14 44 0.0 0.0
R2/310 W6/310 13 40 13 40 0.0 0.0 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R2/311  wW2/311 8 44 8 44 0.0 0.0
R2/311  W3/311 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0 15 51 15 51 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R3/312  W4/312 14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0
R3/312  WS5/312 10 39 10 39 0.0 0.0 14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0
R4/312  W6/312 15 48 15 48 0.0 0.0 15 48 15 48 0.0 0.0
R3/310 W7/310 15 42 15 42 0.0 0.0
R3/310 W8/310 15 44 15 44 0.0 0.0 15 44 15 44 0.0 0.0
R3/311  w4/311 16 45 16 45 0.0 0.0 16 45 16 45 0.0 0.0
R5/312  W7/312 16 49 16 49 0.0 0.0 16 49 16 49 0.0 0.0
R6/312  W8/312 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R6/312  W9/312 11 39 11 39 0.0 0.0 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R4/310  W9/310 15 43 15 43 0.0 0.0
R4/310 W10/310 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R4/310 W11/310 13 41 13 41 0.0 0.0 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R4/311  WS5/311 9 44 8 43 11.1 2.3
R4/311  We6/311 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0 16 51 15 50 6.3 2.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Wint Al | isti Wint Al |
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed inter nnua . Existing . Proposed inter nnua
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R7/312 W10/312 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R7/312 W11/312 11 39 10 38 9.1 2.6 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0
R8/312 W12/312 17 49 17 49 0.0 0.0 17 49 17 49 0.0 0.0
R5/310 W12/310 14 42 14 42 0.0 0.0
R5/310 W13/310 14 44 14 44 0.0 0.0
R5/310 W14/310 13 42 13 42 0.0 0.0 14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0
R5/311  W7/311 8 44 8 44 0.0 0.0
R5/311  Ww8/311 15 45 15 45 0.0 0.0 15 51 15 51 0.0 0.0
R9/312 W13/312 17 49 16 48 5.9 2.0 17 49 16 48 5.9 2.0
R10/312 W14/312 16 48 15 47 6.3 2.1
R10/312 W15/312 12 42 11 41 8.3 2.4 16 48 15 47 6.3 2.1
R6/310 W15/310 13 42 13 42 0.0 0.0
R6/310 W16/310 11 42 11 42 0.0 0.0
R6/310 W17/310 10 40 10 40 0.0 0.0 13 45 13 45 0.0 0.0
R6/311  W9/311 9 48 9 48 0.0 0.0



Room

R6/311

R11/312
R11/312

R12/312

R3/420
R3/420

R5/420
R5/420

R3/421
R3/421

R5/421
R5/421

R1/441

R1/442

Window

W10/311

W16/312
W17/312

W18/312

W1/420
W2/420

W4/420
W5/420

W3/421
W4/421

W6/421
W7/421

W1/441

W1/442

Room Use

ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

Window
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH

14 46 14 46
15 47 15 47
11 41 11 41
17 52 16 51
0 0 0 0

5 23 4 22
12 38 11 36
23 77 23 77
0 3 0 3

3 7 2 6
10 29 9 28
24 80 24 80
11 38 12 37
12 41 12 39

APSH

Winter

%Loss

0.0

0.0
0.0

5.9

20.0

8.3

0.0

333

10.0
0.0

9.1

0.0

Annual

%Loss

0.0

0.0
0.0

1.9

53
0.0

0.0
14.3

3.4
0.0

2.6

4.9

Room
Existing Proposed Winter  Annual
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH
15 54 15 54 0.0 0.0
15 47 15 47 0.0 0.0
17 52 16 51 5.9 1.9
5 23 4 22 20.0 4.3
23 77 23 77 0.0 0.0
3 10 2 9 333 10.0
24 80 24 80 0.0 0.0
11 38 12 37 9.1 2.6
12 41 12 39 0.0 4.9



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R2/441 W2/441 BEDROOM 11 37 11 36 0.0 2.7 11 37 11 36 0.0 2.7
R2/442 W2/442 BEDROOM 13 41 13 40 0.0 2.4 13 41 13 40 0.0 2.4
R3/441 W3/441 BEDROOM 12 37 12 37 0.0 0.0 12 37 12 37 0.0 0.0
R3/442 W3/442 BEDROOM 12 37 12 38 0.0 -2.7 12 37 12 38 0.0 -2.7
R4/441 W4/441 BEDROOM 11 36 11 36 0.0 0.0 11 36 11 36 0.0 0.0
R4/442 W4/442 BEDROOM 12 37 12 37 0.0 0.0 12 37 12 37 0.0 0.0
R5/441 W5/441 BEDROOM 11 35 11 35 0.0 0.0 11 35 11 35 0.0 0.0
R5/442 W5/442 BEDROOM 12 39 12 39 0.0 0.0 12 39 12 39 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R6/441 We6/441 BEDROOM 11 37 11 37 0.0 0.0 11 37 11 37 0.0 0.0
R6/442 W6/442 BEDROOM 12 41 12 40 0.0 2.4 12 41 12 40 0.0 2.4
R7/441 W7/441 BEDROOM 11 38 11 38 0.0 0.0 11 38 11 38 0.0 0.0
R7/442 W7/442 BEDROOM 11 40 12 41 9.1 -2.5 11 40 12 41 9.1 -2.5
R8/441 W8/441 BEDROOM 10 39 10 39 0.0 0.0 10 39 10 39 0.0 0.0
R8/442 W8/442 BEDROOM 11 40 11 40 0.0 0.0 11 40 11 40 0.0 0.0
R12/451 W12/451 ASSUMED 6 23 5 22 16.7 4.3 6 23 5 22 16.7 4.3
R12/452 W12/452 ASSUMED 7 30 6 29 14.3 3.3 7 30 6 29 14.3 3.3
R1/501 W1/501 LKD 13 47 13 47 0.0 0.0

org



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual
Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/501 W2/501 LKD 2 17 2 17 0.0 0.0
R1/501 W3/501 LKD 0 9 0 9 - 0.0
R1/501 W4/501 LKD 0 9 0 9 - 0.0 13 52 13 52 0.0 0.0
R1/502 W1/502 LKD 15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
R1/502 W2/502 LKD 4 19 4 19 0.0 0.0
R1/502 W3/502 LKD 0 10 0 10 - 0.0
R1/502 W4/502 LKD 0 11 0 11 - 0.0 15 56 15 56 0.0 0.0
R1/503 W1/503 LKD 15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
R1/503 W2/503 LKD 4 19 4 19 0.0 0.0
R1/503 W3/503 LKD 0 10 0 10 - 0.0
R1/503 W4/503 LKD 0 11 0 11 - 0.0 15 56 15 56 0.0 0.0
R1/550 W1/550 LKD 13 40 13 40 0.0 0.0
R1/550 W2/550 LKD 14 44 14 44 0.0 0.0
R1/550 W3/550 LKD 0 4 0 4 - 0.0 14 44 14 44 0.0 0.0
R5/550 W6/550 LKD 0 10 0 9 - 10.0
R5/550 W7/550 LKD 13 45 13 45 0.0 0.0
R5/550 W8/550 LKD 12 13 12 13 0.0 0.0 16 54 16 53 0.0 1.9
R1/551 W1/551 LKD 13 41 13 41 0.0 0.0
R1/551 W2/551 LKD 14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0



Room

R1/551

R6/551
R6/551
R6/551

R1/552
R1/552
R1/552

R6/552
R6/552
R6/552

R1/553
R1/553
R1/553

R6/553
R6/553
R6/553

R1/554
R1/554
R1/554

Window

W3/551

W8/551
W9/551
W10/551

W1/552
W2/552
W3/552

W8/552
W9/552
W10/552

W1/553
W2/553
W3/553

W8/553
W9/553
W10/553

W1/554
W2/554
W3/554

Room Use

LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

LKD
LKD
LKD

BEDROOM?
BEDROOM?
BEDROOM?

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window
Existing Proposed Winter  Annual
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH
0 4 0 4 - 0.0
0 11 0 11 - 0.0
15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
18 19 18 19 0.0 0.0
14 43 14 43 0.0 0.0
14 46 14 46 0.0 0.0
0 4 0 4 - 0.0
0 11 0 11 - 0.0
15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
20 21 20 21 0.0 0.0
15 48 15 48 0.0 0.0
15 49 15 49 0.0 0.0
0 4 0 4 - 0.0
0 11 0 11 - 0.0
15 50 15 50 0.0 0.0
21 22 21 22 0.0 0.0
15 49 15 49 0.0 0.0
14 48 14 48 0.0 0.0
0 11 0 11 - 0.0

Room
Existing Proposed Winter  Annual
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH

14 45 14 45 0.0 0.0
20 59 20 59 0.0 0.0
14 46 14 46 0.0 0.0
22 61 22 61 0.0 0.0
15 49 15 49 0.0 0.0
23 62 23 62 0.0 0.0
15 56 15 56 0.0 0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/555 W1/555 BEDROOM? 15 49 15 49 0.0 0.0
R1/555 W2/555 BEDROOM? 15 49 15 49 0.0 0.0
R1/555 W3/555 BEDROOM? 0 11 0 11 - 0.0 15 56 15 56 0.0 0.0
R1/570 W1/570 GARAGE? 12 33 12 33 0.0 0.0 12 33 12 33 0.0 0.0
R1/571 W1/571 ASSUMED 25 79 25 79 0.0 0.0
R1/571 W2/571 ASSUMED 12 38 12 38 0.0 0.0 25 79 25 79 0.0 0.0
R2/571 W3/571 ASSUMED 12 42 12 42 0.0 0.0 12 42 12 42 0.0 0.0
R1/580 W1/580 GARAGE? 10 28 10 28 0.0 0.0 10 28 10 28 0.0 0.0
R1/581 W1/581 UNKNOWN 12 35 12 35 0.0 0.0 12 35 12 35 0.0 0.0
R2/581 W2/581 UNKNOWN 12 31 12 31 0.0 0.0
R2/581 W3/581 UNKNOWN 0 5 0 5 - 0.0 12 36 12 36 0.0 0.0
R1/591  W1/591 LIVINGROOM 28 83 28 83 0.0 0.0
R1/591  W2/591 LIVINGROOM 13 37 13 37 0.0 0.0



Room

R1/591

R1/592

R1/600

R2/600
R2/600

R1/601

R2/601

R1/610
R1/610

R1/611

R2/611

Window

W3/591

W1/592

W1/600

W2/600
W3/600

W1/601

W2/601

W1/610
W2/610

W1/611

W2/611

Room Use

LIVINGROOM

ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM

KITCHEN
KITCHEN

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

LIVINGROOM
LIVINGROOM

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS
HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

Window
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH

0 0 0 0

14 40 14 40
2 21 2 21
6 33 6 33
7 27 7 27
7 31 7 31
11 34 11 34
9 27 9 27
11 28 11 28
12 32 12 32
12 32 12 32

APSH

Winter
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

Annual
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

Room
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH
28 83 28 83
14 40 14 40
2 21 2 21
7 34 7 34
7 31 7 31
11 34 11 34
11 29 11 29
12 32 12 32
12 32 12 32

Winter

%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Annual

%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window Room
isti Winter Annual isti Winter Annual

Room Window Room Use . Existing . Proposed . Existing . Proposed

Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss

APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH APSH
R1/620 W1/620 ASSUMED 9 27 9 27 0.0 0.0
R1/620 W2/620 ASSUMED 10 27 10 27 0.0 0.0 11 29 11 29 0.0 0.0
R1/621 W1/621 ASSUMED 11 30 11 30 0.0 0.0 11 30 11 30 0.0 0.0
R2/621 W2/621 ASSUMED 11 30 11 30 0.0 0.0 11 30 11 30 0.0 0.0
R1/630 W1/630 LKD 7 17 7 17 0.0 0.0
R1/630 W2/630 LKD 6 17 6 17 0.0 0.0 7 19 7 19 0.0 0.0
R1/631 W1/631 ASSUMED 10 29 10 29 0.0 0.0 10 29 10 29 0.0 0.0
R2/631 W2/631 ASSUMED 9 29 9 29 0.0 0.0 9 29 9 29 0.0 0.0
R1/640  W1/640 ASSUMED 0 7 0 7 - 0.0
R1/640 W2/640 ASSUMED 3 22 3 22 0.0 0.0 3 23 3 23 0.0 0.0
R1/641 W1/641 ASSUMED 0 22 0 22 - 0.0 0 22 0 22 - 0.0
R2/641 W2/641 ASSUMED 8 30 8 30 0.0 0.0 8 30 8 30 0.0 0.0



Room

R1/650
R2/650
R2/650
R2/650

R1/651

R2/651

Window

W1/650
W2/650
W3/650
W4/650

W1/651

W2/651

Room Use

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

ASSUMED

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

HEYBOURNE PARK, LONDON

PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 23/10/21 VS PROPOSED MASTERPLAN 18/03/22
P2045 - rel16

APSH
Window
Existing Proposed Winter  Annual
Winter Annual Winter Annual %Loss %Loss
APSH APSH APSH APSH
7 27 7 27 0.0 0.0
8 30 8 30 0.0 0.0
9 31 9 31 0.0 0.0
0 5 0 5 - 0.0
9 27 9 27 0.0 0.0
6 25 6 25 0.0 0.0

Room
Existing Proposed
Winter Annual Winter Annual
APSH APSH APSH APSH
7 27 7 27
9 36 9 36
9 27 9 27
6 25 6 25

Winter
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Annual
%Loss

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0



Appendix 4:

Overshadowing Analysis
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